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January 17, 2003

Mr. Gerald Jonas
Wisconsin Industries Pension Plan and Trust 
3939 W. Mckinley Avenue 
Milwaukee, W I53208

Subject: Final closure for Transformer Area A Cleanup -  Former Briggs & Stratton Facility, 2748 N. 32nd 
Street, Milwaukee, WI BRRTs # 02-41-304988 DID # 241025400

Dear Mr. Jonas:

On 01/16/03 your site as described above was reviewed for closure by the Department of Natural 
Resources. The department reviews environmental remediation cases for compliance with state laws and 
standards to maintain consistency in the closure of these cases.

On 10/03/02 final closure additional documentation was received. Based on the correspondence and the 
data provided, it appears that the transformers contamination has been remediated to Department 
standards in accordance with s. NR 726.05, Wis. Adm. Code. The Department considers this case closed 
and no further investigation, remediation or other action is required except for the petroleum and 

-chlorinated solvents pending cases for this site^at this time.---------------------------------------------------------

Please be aware that this case may be reopened pursuant to s. NR 726.09, Wis. Adm. Code, if additional 
information regarding site conditions indicates that contamination on or from the site poses a threat to 
public health, safety or welfare, or the environment.

The Department appreciates your efforts to restore the environment at this site. If you have any questions 
regarding this letter, please contact me at (414)263-8607.

Sincerely,

BinybtfF. Amungwafor. 
Hydrogeologist

CC: Mr. Richard R. Gnat, K.P.R. & Associates, Inc. 
Case File.
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CLOSURE DOCUMENTATION LETTER

May 11,2002

Ms. Victoria Stovall
Program Assistant, Remediation and Redevelopment 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
2300 N. Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., Drive 
Milwaukee, WI 53212-0436

VIA U.S. MAIL KPR Project No. 11102.1

Re: Closure Documentation for Transformer Area A Cleanup -  Former Briggs & Stratton
Facility -  2748 N. 32nd Street, Milwaukee, WI -  
BRRTS# 02-41-304988, FID# 3 4 ri^ 5 t4 § 0 .^  t C O

Dear Ms. Stovall:

On January 29, 2002, Michael Best & Friedrich (MB&F), on behalf of the Jonas Builders 

Re-Stated Pension Plan (formerly known as Wisconsin Industries Pension Plan and 

Trust), submitted a notice of release pursuant to Sec. 292.11, Wisconsin Stats, relative to 

the property noted above. On March 26, 2002, the Wisconsin Department of Natural 

Resources (WDNR) issued a letter to Jonas Builders Re-Stated Pension Plan (Jonas) 

requiring that the release be remediated in accordance with the regulations under Sec. 

292, Wisconsin Stats. This letter is submitted by Krikau, Pyles, Rysiewicz & Associates, 

Inc. (KPR), on behalf of Jonas, to document cleanup activities performed to meet the 

requirements under the Wisconsin hazardous substances spill law.

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Jonas Builders Re-Stated Pension Plan owns the former Briggs & Stratton facility located 

at 2748 N. 32nd Street in Milwaukee, Wisconsin. The facility includes an old, inactive
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transformer station located within an interior courtyard on the east side of the plant. The 

transformer station included five transformers with the following approximate capacities;

• Transformers 1, 2 and 3 -  574 gallons.

• Transformer 4 -4 1 2  gallons.

• Transformer 5 -1 5 0  gallons.

A map of the transformer station showing the relative locations of the transformers is 

provided on Figure 1. All transformers included stickers stating that they did not contain 

polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) oils.

I

Recently, transformers 1 through 4 were vandalized for copper components within the 

casings. Based on the visual evidence of staining on the soils surrounding the units, it 

appears that the transformers were emptied of any oils by the opening of the valves at the 

base of the units and releasing the material directly onto the ground surface. An initial

soil sample was collected by Jonas from beneath the spigot of Transformer 1 and 

analyzed for PCBs and Diesel Range Organics (DRO). The data indicated that PCBs 

were present at concentrations of 0.081 mg/kg (Arochlor 1016) and 7.1 mg/kg (Arochlor 

1260). The DRO concentration was measured at 6,420 mg/kg. In addition, some residual 

fluid in Transformer 1 was also sampled and analyzed for PCBs. Some low-level 

detections of various arochlors were found ranging from 6.7 to 13 mg/kg. The data are 

provided in Attachment 1.

On February 4, 2002, a representative sample was collected by KPR of stained soils 

around the transformer pad for BIO-4 disposal profile analysis to determine whether the 

soil could be accepted by Waste Management for disposal on the bio-pile operated at the 

Orchard Ridge facility. A copy of the data and the resulting profile acceptance 

documentation are provided in Attachment 2.

KRIKAU  PYLES R YS IEW IC Z  AND  ASSOCIATES, IN C .
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On March 5, 2002, KPR, on behalf of Jonas, submitted a Transformer Spill Cleanup Plan 

to the WDNR detailing the specifications developed for addressing the release of 

hydrocarbons associated with the transformers. The plan specified the decommissioning 

of the transformers, removal of the concrete transformer pad and excavating DRO 

impacted soils for subsequent off-site disposal at the Waste Management Orchard Ridge 

facility. A bid specification based on the cleanup plan was developed and bids were 

obtained from three qualified contractors. North Shore Environmental Construction, Inc. 

(North Shore) was selected to implement the transformer decommissioning and 

associated soil cleanup. Each stage of the cleanup is documented below.

2.0 TRANSFORMER DECOMMISSIONING ACTIVITIES

2.1 Site Preparation

In accordance with the cleanup plan, North Shore accessed each transformer prior to 

decommissioning to determine the presence of any remaining oily fluids. Four of the 

_five'transformers’(Transformers'Tthrough-4-on-Figure-l) still contained some---------

residual fluids. Since the fluid only from Transformer 1 was sampled previously (see 

section 1.0), samples were obtained from the remaining transformers (2 through 4). 

The samples were analyzed for PCBs to verify appropriate handling as non-PCB oil 

as suggested by the existing information and data. The samples were analyzed by 

APL Environmental, Inc. (APL) of Milwaukee, Wisconsin. The analytical results 

indicated that no PCBs were detected in the remaining fluids which confirmed that 

the oils could be handled and disposed of as non-PCB liquids. A copy of the 

analytical data is provided in Attachment 1.

Site preparation activities to access the transformers for decommissioning were 

initiated on April 15, 2002. An electrician verified that the transformers were 

inactive. A gravel ramp was constructed to access the transformer area through the 

subbasement which is approximately 5 feet below the grade of the interior courtyard.

KRIKAU  PYLES R Y S IE W IC Z  AND  ASSO CIATES, IN C .
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The area was cleared and grubbed of small shrubs. The wooden fence surrounding the 

transformer pad was cut and removed. All overhead lines/conduits and associated 

wooden support structures were removed. The debris were temporarily staged inside 

the building. On April 18, 2002, North Shore transported two loads of demolition 

debris to the Waste Management, Inc. Orchard Ridge facility for disposal.

2.2 Decommissioning

Transformer decommissioning activities were initiated on April 16, 2002. The tops of 

the transformers were removed and each transformer was cleaned and flushed with a 

diesel fuel wash followed by a Bio-Solve rinse. All cleaning fluids were collected and 

drummed. A total of four 55-gallon drams of cleaning liquids were generated. The 

drams were transported under a special waste manifest as non-hazardous liquids to oil 

Services, Inc. in Milwaukee, Wisconsin for proper disposal. Copies of the shipping 

manifests are provided in Attachment 3.

Once a transformer was cleaned, it was cut and removed from the transformer pad-----

and temporarily staged inside the building for verification wipe sampling (see Section 

2.2) to document that any potential residual PCBs have been adequately cleaned.

Upon receipt of passing analytical data, the transformers were transported on April 

22, 2002 to Harrison Metals, Inc. in Milwaukee, Wisconsin for subsequent 

dismantling for scrap metal recycling.

2.3 Verification Wipe Sampling

In accordance with the cleanup plan, each rinsed transformer was wipe sampled for 

PCBs to verify that no potential PCB residuals were present. The established cleanup 

guideline for cleaning was less than 10 micrograms PCB per 100 square centimeters 

(cm) of wiped surface.

KRIKAU  PYLES R YSIEW ICZ  AND  ASSO CIATES, IN C .
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One PCB wipe sample was performed on the interior wall of each transformer. A 

template of 10 centimeters (cm) by 10 cm (100 square cm) was placed on the oiliest 

remaining portion of the interior sidewall based on visual inspection. A piece of 

laboratory supplied fdter paper was then moistened with hexane and a thorough wipe 

was collected from within the sampling template. The filter paper was then placed 

into a laboratory prepared glass jar and transported on ice to the APL for analysis of 

PCBs. All samples were documented to have no detections of PCBs. Copies of the 

analytical data are provided in Attachment 4.

3.0 SOIL EXCAVATION AND DISPOSAL ACTIVITIES 

3.1 Test Pit Sampling

Prior to initiating soil excavation, four test pits (TP-1 through TP-4) were excavated 

and sampled for DRO at varying depths to help guide subsequent excavation 

activities. The locations of the test pits are shown on Figure 2. A total of 10 soil 

sampleswerecollected.The resultingdataaresummarizedon-Table-l.-The data from-

TP-1, TP-3 and TP-4 indicated that DRO was present in soils at concentrations above 

the established NR 720 standard of 250 mg/kg (due to the presence of low- 

permeability clays beneath the site) to a depth of at least 5 feet below ground surface 

(bgs). The highest concentrations were from the northeastern comer of the courtyard 

and beneath the transformer pad. This is consistent with the surface drainage pattern 

sloping toward the northeast comer. Excavations in these areas would, therefore, be 

targeted to extend to at least 6 feet bgs.

The test pit sampled in the southeast comer of the courtyard (TP-2) indicated low 

levels of DRO, well below the established cleanup standard. Excavation in this area 

was, therefore, determined not to be required with the exception of some heavily 

stained soils based on visual and olfactory inspection adjacent to the concrete encased 

pipe chase noted on Figure 2.

KRIKAU  PYLES R YSIEW ICZ  AND  ASSOCIATES, IN C .
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3,2 Soil Excavation

Prior to initiating soil excavation, the concrete pad on which the transformers were 

located was broken up and removed. A total of two loads of concrete were 

transported to Northwest Asphalt in Butler, Wisconsin for subsequent crushing and 

recycling.

Soil excavation was directed by a KPR field engineer. In most areas, the excavation 

extended vertically to approximately 6 feet bgs and extended laterally to existing 

building/structure foundation walls. Two portions of the excavation, however, 

extended to only to 1 foot and 3 feet bgs, respectively, based on visual and field 

observations. A map showing the excavation and approximate depths is provided on 

Figure 3.

In accordance with the cleanup plan, verification samples were collected from the 

base of the excavation on approximate 15-feet centers. In addition, where necessary, 

“sidewall“samples were also^collected (sidewalhsamples-were not-necessary in m ost-  

portions of the excavation as it was extended to the foundations of the existing 

buildings). Details and results of the verification sampling are provided in Section 

3.3. Based on the results of the initial verification sampling, additional excavation 

was required along the sidewall in the northwest portion of the site to meet the 

established cleanup objectives.

A total of 363.15 tons of DRO impacted soils were excavated from the transformer 

courtyard for subsequent transport and disposal on the bio-pile at the Waste 

Management Orchard Ridge facility under Waste Profile No. BI0488351. Copies of 

the trucking weigh slips are provided in Attachment 3.

KRIKAU  PYLES R Y S IE W IC Z  AND ASSO C IA TES, IN C .
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3.3 Verification Soil Sampling

In accordance with the cleanup plan, verification soil samples were collected from the 

base of the excavation and, in areas where the excavation did not extend to the 

foundation of the existing buildings, the sidewalls of the excavation. Depending on 

the location of the sampling point relative to ongoing excavation activities, the 

samples were either collected directly by a clean shovel or with the assistance of a 

backhoe. All samples were transported on ice to APL for analysis of DRO on an 

expedited turn around. The resulting data are summarized on Table 2 and the 

analytical packages are provided in Attachment 4.

The initial verification sample results indicated that all portions of the excavation had 

achieved the established site cleanup standard of 250 mg/kg DRO except for sidewall 

sample SWS-2 in the northwest comer of the site. Approximately 2.5 additional feet 

of soil were removed from the sidewall and another verification sample was 

collected. The second sample, SWS-2-2, indicated that cleanup objectives were met

in this area.

4.0 BACKFILLING

At the request of Jonas, the backfilling specification provided in the original cleanup plan 

was modified. The only part of the excavation that was backfilled was that portion east of 

the concrete pipe chase. Backfilling consisted of the placement of clean, minus 1-inch 

gravel from James Cape & Sons Company gravel pit in Germantown, Wisconsin. This 

portion of the excavation was filled to grade and the stone was then compacted with the 

backhoe. The remainder of the excavation was left open until the owner decides on the 

intended use of the area in the future. Since the area has controlled and restricted access, 

leaving the excavation open did not cause a potential fall hazard. Provisions for draining 

the excavation of excess precipitation were made by extending a PVC drain pipe to the 

drain noted on Figure 1 at the subgrade access point to the interior courtyard.

KRIKAU  PYLES R YSIEW IC Z  AND  ASSO C IA TES, IN C .
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5.0 CLOSING

The cleanup of the release of hydrocarbon liquids associated with the vandalism of five 

transformers at the former Briggs & Stratton facility has been completed to below 

established site criteria. This closure documentation letter fulfills cleanup reporting 

requirements for the WDNR. If there are any questions, please contact us at 262-781- 

0475.

Sincerely,
Krikau, Pyles, Rysiewicz & Associates, Inc.

Richard R. Gnat, P.G.
Senior Project Manager/Principal

KRIKAU PYLES R YSIEW ICZ  AND  ASSO CIATES, IN C .
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Table 1. Summary of Test Pit Soil Sampling

Test Pit# Sample Depth 
ft. bgs.

DRO
mg/kg

TP-1 1 11,100
TP-1 2 3,490
TP-1 5 1,820
TP-2 2 1.9
TP-2 5 123
TP-3 2 97
TP-3 5 783
TP-4 1 6,930
TP-4 2 1,400
TP-5 5 2,680

bgs - below ground surface
DRO - diesel range organics
Note: DRO site cleanup level - 250 mg/kg

K R IK A U  PYLES R YS IEW IC Z  A N D  ASSO CIATES, IN C .



Table 2. Excavation Vertification Samples

I

Sample No. DRO
mg/kq

BES-1 20
BES-2 200
BES-3 <1.1
BES-4 3.8
BES-5 45
BES-6 <1.1
BES-7 71
SWS-1 <1.0
SWS-2 1,390

SWS-2-2 118

BES - Base of excavation soil
SWS - Sidewall soil
DRO - Diesel range organics
Note: DRO site cleanup level - 250 mg/kg

I

K R IK A U  PYLES R Y S IE W IC Z  AND  AS SO C IATES , IN C .



I
I
I
I

ATTACHMENT 1 
Initial Response Sampling Data
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LOD -  ),J4i !S)xDilution Fuclor, vh*r* 'S'ii dinSiuiiJuitiDtylutionywm IhthfDLSemly

PrtvtflUvt Action lim.l, NtK J^O.JOfitblio KtaltH relatedgraindwattr nandarJi ‘n f  -  net tpntlfltd 
fiQ 'Run Quali^tr: V ' * JlcmHi betweenLOV “JIR" •Jbe’ttcrrettRerun tenifU, 'B’ n H^estedin niank tample

*0‘ Signi/ivont pe<sx3 vn'lnli qfike QRO ofDRC rmsnndn nmi W.'tiJovj 
JieewJlrvt Helee: Three nfntfie^ftgeree nert needfbr eeneenmcdh* ebere 99 *tU  tnto llthlfteontflptretfsr 

concwneraeieni between f-f9 uyt, end one jlgntfledniyiiuiv/tr lower (OiutertOvt/oni.
Dbi'RAruilymulDelecUtn fjnil Onidwvw, April J99S

WTVMtfii v k m Uu Id bf Mnrul to tftt *M tniiMali'̂ 'oinplgyat to MihiafrciM ah. otKJnl.tM tfiY *'VtwtK eipTWeO n irmaA
MsJuAî  RvnwiJr DfStaiH hr« yacinia prpeaa fmrrij atmm±uamlkfiitf. APt aeeeptf» fe tf̂ a Cw “hsh tfa bki 1st r&2& Ait/  vimV&mJ «
vooufifl uuift lOYtftod by evil wnM IM M xn  fiitBU*.

0 1 / 2 9 / 2 0 0 2  T U E  0 9 : 3 7  [ T X / R X  N O  5 4 6 8 ]  ® 0 0 3
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41 <1 3S5 3099; Apr-12-02 9.’ 25AM;69tn By: APL, INC.; Page 5/6
P .  0 3

APL INC. oiu; \NK Kiroui
•m  W.MMHI M. MNnMfeM, W H»1 emu iii-iiM tetMini-iiii

Doan K«Uey
North Shore EnviroiunooUi 
Nl IT WlWfll Piiiiim Dt 
Oemuuuovrti, W1 nnzz

WDNR# 241340559
batch NUMBER; 
DATE REPORTED 
DATE RECEIVED 
sample temp (C): 
PROJECT ID: 
PROJECT NAME.

200200*0
24'Jau-OZ
lJ-Jan-02
RccOflIce
02W02
Wise. INDUST

Compound Rnult U oiu LOD LOQ Dilution RQ Method Aotijrtt D ite  Eit/Amii

Sample Numlwr: 27lv*o qc tna SAtOi NunMr W « » CollCAlot M 5/1001 TtW 14:09
Client ID. 02W02-* (vnpll Dawllpiiw

p c s  1016 <0 55 ■ *«* 0.55 1.5 10 to 12 4 iitinmtl invim
PCS1221 < 0.55 « |/K | 055 1.7 to to l l  4 xmfm 1 inyrxi
p c B im ‘ 0.55 •m/Kc 0 55 1,7 10 SOI) 0 iitvuBtl uiyim
rC8U42 C05! RkKf n il 17 10 8012 0 imnml i/uosn
p c s i i a 9.1 iWXf 0 95 17 10 1013 « inananl i/ivm
PCSI1S4 5.5 ni/K t 0.55 17 10 to ll ti inamat inncci
PC* 1240 11 m t/Kt 0.95 IT ID $0*i I) ininanl \ntren

Approved iy: ■ J'

lsL

Bite:
iM ct PkO., L j^nrw ur

htOi,- Dtttrtinm Limit rf«lfrmin«i/ ty  4CCFH y»n U5 Afftniit ft
~U9Q'‘ 10 (5>tDiiitlaitniLlvr.-*̂ $111-5-lt U» SMmMOimmltOK/hn  IhtMDL ̂ nKty V  - Stflmalt «a/u4. tvfrcaitmnam rangf

LOO -  >.m  ca* D iM tt Fatimr. ohitt 'S’ litha Staainri OvaM4 firm tM UDL Srtey “--------
FAL: PrrmnayaAaea Limit, .VR / 49, iO Putin haulth niaia^grauaitmtar tw i«Kii > /' ■ ant iftetfiti 
AQ Jtm Quakflar: V* ■* firialii iaimath LODanAlOQ VM' • Mi UtneiPtna tamyU, ‘B“ •  Shevai la Slaak taiapit 

'O' ■ .%igmAranipamkJ oaitidl ciftin GAO er ORO rauaaua nna rnimiAn’i 
Raia^at Rkkj: T>na ntaificaai flfvixi w vt uni/or afamirutiifiit ŝ fl»r 99 HXiX. r*a vgni/lfarl flpirai/ir 

eemeaairaneaiharwaaa l-99a$A„ aajeat iigai/ttaalflnrajiy lo*mr caattarratieiu.
DfJR/iMlyiieal OtiataaaLimil GulJaaea. April 199!

M<«4ini *
» M Ml tmd* k. W •# * paornmtm At <)u * wvN lyf* w*' tot uriv )ini|« u ImrM  APL JMtfW W)*' itRDWHL w r w t
imKr «f liSMt K* t P«0>Uk2 «14 -if API haTp* rv Ln cSi |j«m u f<»i ♦♦ ibnt u m »«»fnW*3 A#y ""*«
iu»i Nl (  'vear^t
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; e n t  B f :  A f " . , K J C ' . ;
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414 355 3099; Apr-12-02 9:25AM;
P . 0 2

P^p« 3'C

Dean Kelley
North Sluirc Enviiomncnul 
Nl 17 W1B49) Tiilirn Dr 
(Jermsiuov^n, VVT M022

Cotapouad

OR<; A IN l< : KfjPOK I
WUNK/V 241340550

BATCH I'JUMBEFl: 
DATE REFORTF.n 
DATE RECEIVED

2U020040
17-Feb-02
15-)an-02

SAMPLE TEMP (C): Rec On Im
PROJECT ID 
PROJECT NAi.CC:

02SV02
Wise. INDUS'!

Reiult UbIU LCD LOQ Dilution RQ Method AaaJyit DMeGtt/Aa*I

Sample Number; 27lo5 
Client ID: 52W02.1 
Dketl R»Bp« Oriteuta

(XI T'rer BucH Numb*: ?9tS4l
K  talM ■ M 1

7613 m^Vl MI 167

CoUmiiMV 1M3/2COJ 
IlncnptiM.'

Tern; I3:«J

100 WIDRO i w a n  I

Approved Syt,
iwpaiMnt.n.o ,ubt

lUPL UtlMiJflttnim rjmi lUarnr^’J ty  iOCff. fun 136 B
LtjQ •  10 tsj X Pitutlan Facio'. *H*n S ’ iJIHuSHintlon3tJn<anMt7tmifHtUPLSniU/ w>«--•■•■‘Air
/.(3/I ■ J.U3 w)tDmnoflFiXiot. vAfrr 'i".‘ Stu/tdurdDtnatonfrom th4ML SaiJy
PAL Pxt̂ mU H AXiCa Li"»i. .VN ‘UO.lOfuthe XialiA r»loirdt‘V>rrfiw(ii ininAm//. "r»“ - rut
AQ: Pxr Qualiflv; V ' •  Pintll i»rw«ii U70 (Xri /.OQ, TIK' •  At-a1r6frftnji umffix. 3̂" ‘  Tkomn ,r Blunt tumpit

paurJirf PitUf TkfMttgnificunl/lfurttuirrt uinifar tOnctumnuKI atOyf rvf> xlim/lt JtU/IfxfUt Ibr
fcnetntrutiuni ttivatr 1.99 tgL  u.ut on* tii*i/i<anlfit>infor low*' ronctntrauota 
DSP ArulvnetlDulmliun Limit CuiOonot. Apnl }!9}.

vrr̂ rnmm r.-wt, pmuJjv mcj narviv i f aJ I  *nWio WTH4 (t • ht v ^ t aa Vr.V •> P W  JjV *aJ tflTVIV trm ’VWNAMMMUî *
|*>r^inRl ’.*« ft'oriiiu ly> tlMiv’inr AnttpoAMtipHl fvfi ^m*r



IfllmiiHUBtimi
i m  W. ClIlfflBl Rd. MIM lIkH. Wl 09221 
PR0R6;(I14139S-IBDfl FtlMId) 966-IOtl

Project Name: i

60 LS
Project ID:

Project Manager: Keilh Hil/.kc
Comiian]';

AUdrexH:
Nonh Shore Environmental 
M l 17W184')  ̂Fulton IV.
Germantown, Wl S!tn22 
Phone: Fax;
|(262)-2 55-4468 |(262 )-255^)902'

A. IICI E, IVfethaiinl
B. UNOJ F, FiltiTcd
C. NaOH G. None 
U. H2S04 H. Others

C Sample iittact/not leakingSariijiles rcceiveti ''On Ice" Tempefature:
Filtration Code

Test Required Matrix

Collection
Time

COC#
Additional Information:

Collection
Date

Sample ID

Lai) ID

ived By: Special Instructions:

i - S N O a  O a i A N 3  3 3 0 H S  H X 3 Q N U t d  9 2 :  T 0  2 0 - 6 0 - A W W



1212 w. eiiumii Ri.MininukM, Wl ii22»
ORGAN K RLPORI

nonrU14l 388 8111 ftX:(4MJI88 3QM

I X V I I I I I I I I . / .A V

North Shore Environmerual 
N117W!8493 Fulton Dr. 
Gcrimimown , WI 53022

ConipoumI

WDNR/V 241340SS0

HATCH NUMBER: 
DATE REPORTED 
DATE RECEIVED: 
SAMPLE TEMP (C). 
PROJECT ID; 
PROJECT NAME

20020178 
22-Mni'-02 
19-Mill-02 
Rcc On Ice

Result Units LOD LOQ Dilution RQ Method Antilyst Date EM/Anid

hlU2R. Ph b Dire

Approved By!

KiDL. Mrih'^d Dttacllon f.unli deitrmln^d by 40CFR Pan 136 Appendix B
LOQ • 10 (S) X Dilution Factor, whtire is the SrandardDavtadan from the KfDL Study "e" - Estimate value 
LOD ) fd j (S) X Dilution Factor, w/jfrr "S" Is the SlanJord Deviation from the MOL Study 
PAL Pro^'eiUivt AcUort Limn, NR i40,}OPuhhc health related groundwater ifcjnt/arc/.t. "ns" - not specified 
PQ Run Qualifier; V" -  Hosults between LOD and I.OQ "/I/?"  ̂Re*extract Rerun sample. "D" •  Showed in Blank sample 

"O11 -  Significant peaks outside of the GRO orDRO raitntion time wundows 
Rounding Rule.t: Throe signifr.ant figures were used for concf'rj/rri/jo/ij above ug/1., two significont fgures for 

concenirorions bvtwcen l-99ug/l.. and one slgntf cant figure for lower concuntrations 
DNR Analyucdl Detaefton Limit Guidance. April J 995

Date:

alibrafion ruugu

d  V.

API, wmuil. U,. I»l rouiu fc, ,.r. pmouK-n Korau! fcr Ih. .u^plc 1,-p, 0„U niclArtulô  mplcy.d fet ..cl, Itmpu Puhinilud API. Ji.cl.cm ,c>y o'h.. w.accm c.,i„„™,l c,
ptrfonpiil Picul lie jlivtined hy Uiu Kimt ifiil eonditpni «l lortfi hewr ■'•'.•"••.iu A;1y inuj,;,c,j m,u

2  0  ■ a £ 6 6 9  S S 2  Z 3 Z  X S N 0 3  O a l A N B  3 a O H S  H X a O N  W a  9 2 : X 0  2 0 - 6 0 - A 6 W



I
1212 W. M,MIKmiKH,WI S1221

O KG A INK.' ULPORT

raillt:(4MllS9-SI0a FULMUI 191-1019

Keith Hit/ke
Nonh Shore Environmental 
N117W18493 Fulton Dr.
Comiiiniown, WI 33022

Compound Result

WDNR# 24U40550

BATCH NUMBER: 
DATE REPORTED 
DATE RECEIVED: 
SAMPLE TEMP (C): 
PROJECT ID: 
PROJECT NAME:

20020178
22-Miir-02 
19-Mill -02 
Rcc Oh lee

Units LOD LOQ Dilution RQ Method Analyst Date Ext/Anal

Sample Number: 27840 
Client ID: 101

eje Prep Unlch Number: 1000156 Collodion: 3/19/2002 
SAinplo r>c«vripUonl

Tiirti' I I;45

PCBlOlfi < 0 Od mg/Kg 0.06 0,17 1 8082 rI vm m  1
PCB122I '.0  06 n i g / K ( 0 06 0 17 1 8082 *> .VH/'Jliil! ! )/7U2(W1

PCB12J2 0 06 nig/Kf 0.06 0,17 1 8082 •> VU/WllI

PCB1242 cO.Od mg/Kg 0.06 0.17 1 8082 ti Vle/JOai / V31/500:

PCB1248 • 0.06 mg/Kg 0,06 0 17 1 8082 Kl VIC.'WOJ ' i/ji/jo n ;

PCB1254 < 0.00 mg/Kg o.oc 0.17 : 8082 kI .VIP/IflOJ / VJI/3rt02

PCB12H0 <■ 0 .06 m|/Kg 006 0.17 1 8082 Rl VW'JOOi / Vll/hXJl

■ -  -

Sample Number: 27841 get rep IWilch NlimIxT 1000136 Collection .VI9/2002 Time: 11:43
Clicitl ID 102 SAmple Doftcnption:

PCBinift •• 0.06 mgfKg 0,06 0,17 1 8082 pi .i/ie/!(iii/ /
PCB1221 < 0 06 mg/Kg 0,06 0.17 1 8082 «l )/lpr;oil'r / V3|j?(w:

PCBI232 <0 06 mg/Kg 0,06 0,17 1 8082 Hi uip/.’in:1 / VJiTi'U}

PCBI242 <0 06 fng/Kg 0,06 0 17 1 8082 Kl vi'i/.’fw!; / VII/7H02

PCB1248 0.06 mg/Kg 0.06 0.17 1 8082 Ml .vi4/:iKiT / .V1K2W1

PCBI254 • 0,06 mg/Kg 0.06 0.17 1 8082 III VlWilJfif / V2I/J002

PCBl2fiO ____ ......... <0 06 mg/Kg 0.06 0.17 1 8082 kJ Vi«/7nir7 / V2i;5002

Sample Number: 27842 QC Prep Hatch Numhor: 1000136 Collection; 3/19'2002 Time 1 ;45
Client ID: 103 Sample Dcfttripliiin,

PCB1016 ' 0.06 m g / K f 0 06 0 17 1 8082 Ki vih.'M c; / V 2 i-7 W

PCB1221 •:0,06 mg/Kg 0,06 0 17 1 80R2 Kl VlV.'JWi / .V7I/267J

PC BI232 ■- 0,06 mg/Kg 0.06 0 17 1 8082 ii I'I‘>/3(I0) / V3ir’iij.:2

PCBI242 ' 0  06 mg/Kg 0.06 0.17 1 8082 VH/7I8IJ / V2!/2(H)2
PC B t248 < 0 06 mg/K| 0.06 0.17 1 8082 •< ■•/I'l/joo; /
PCB12S4 ■ 0.06 mg/Kg 0.06 0 17 1 8082 K< ./IWJllIlt / V2I/2W3
PCB12(iO A 0 06 mg/Kg 0,06 0 17 1 8082 Kl viv/zdiJi / J/2IJ2002

API. »UTU<il D.« I«( r,.uh. i„ l,t of, „ lmuj u,,, w  rpcUidolory mi))lope<( for e«ch uirpl, .ubnulurt API. othn ..™ u. i
IWluilovj «MTWl)MjrfitrMl rii(l|wntillu(iurlIo,c U1|J WiUT t̂YofraetthuiUbillty API. nol,,,! I>o01. .,™ .„  f.., -1.0,1. a.< vlnnil lOM luJ n  ft. o ■. Li
ptiiunnianiiuint governed DyilMiemuvKiconilllmru Ml foilliliOTin r r >»• p r.. a., kbroo u.» icm im.ou Miy iiiiyiiral witk

3 0  • d £ 6 6 9  S S 3  3 9 3  X S N 0 3  O d I A N H  3 d O H S  H ± d O N  W d  S 3 : 1 0  3 0 - 6 0 - A W W
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ATTACHMENT 2 

Disposal Profile Package

K R IK A U  PYLES R YS IEW IC Z  AN D  A S S O C IA TE S , IN C .



m W A S T E  M A N A C E M E N T

W124 N9355 Boundary Road 
Menomonee Falls, W1 53051 
(262)253-8620 
1-888-964-4700 

(262) 253-1322 Fax

April 17, 2002

Mr. Rich Gnat 
KPR & Associates, Inc.
14665 West Lisbon Road, Suite 2B 
Brookfield, WI 53005

Dear Mr. Gnat:

Thank you for choosing Waste Management for your disposal needs.

This letter serves to confirm the approval of your waste under profile number BI0488351. 
Attached is a copy of the special waste management decision for your records.

If you have any questions please do not hesitate to call me at (262)-253-8620 extension 102.

Sincerely, ___________________________________________________________________

Waste Management of Wisconsin, Inc.
Special Waste Service Center

Therese Buechel 
Special Waste Coordinator

Enclosures

©



ym
WASTE MANAGEMEVr

NORTHERN REGION 

SPECIAL WASTE MANAGEMENT DECISION
n£C-B\o /

Waste Profile Sheet Code

=Lequest For Decision: Initial Renewal

GENERATOR NAME: U P \ J — j t .

B iy,STATE: r ^ v : / ^ ^ ~ ~ ) X  _________________________________
WASTE NAME(S): ,

j aOPOSED MANAGEMENT FACILITY:
I ROPOSED INTERMEDIATE . |
TRANSFER FACILITY: ___________  J /  v \.

I r r' r~ 0 : \

MNA REQUESTER: \ \

TRANSPORTER:

SIGNATURE:

TECHNICAL MANAGER DECISION: (circle one) ( ^(^PROVE^  

If Disapproved, Explain: __________________

:: yf J/> r'^(^  (' -z—̂  kl

DISAPPROVED Check if additional information is attached.

Approved, Complete A,B,C 
“ id D Below:

L  Management Method(s): Bioremediation

r■ Precautions, Conditionsror - 
Limitations on Approval Daily cover, berms, road base, and other features not located on exterioTslopes if combined DRÔ nd- 

GRO are less than 250 ppm. Use on exterior slopes if combined PRO and GRO is less than 10 ppm.

C: Decision Expiration Date:

Richard L. PagerTECH MGR. SIGNATURE NAME (Print)

III WMl MANAGEMENT FACILITY SITE MANAGER DECISION (drde one) Z '  APPROVED'
Jf Approved, State Any v_______
[Additional Precautions, _________________________________
ICondilions, or Limitations

DISAPPROVED

SITE MGR. S16NATURI NAME (Print) _ i

^  WMl INTERMEDIATE TRANSFER FACILITY SITE MANAGER DECISION (drde one) 
If Approved, State Any 

Additional Precautions,
Conditions, or Limitations ~

DISAPPROVEDAPPROVED

SITE MGR. SIGNATURE NAME (Print). DATE:
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V iM
WAtra mamaqMi ih t

)Li-0-MIDWEST REGION 7 
GENERATOR’S WASTE PROFILE SHEET

PLEASE PRINT IN INK OR TYPE
WfittQ Profile Sheet Code

®ir488351
Proposed Management Facility

This lorm Is to be used to comply,with the requirements of a waste agreement. 
INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM ARE ATTACHED Decision Expiration Date: /  /
A. WASTE GENERATOR INFORMATION
1 Generator Name: W i^ c o n V o  [hctu*4y/-eS P la n
3. Facility Address (site of waste aeneratloni: 2 ~ l^ 6  AJ . 5 2 r\cf
4. Generator City, State: _____ M iltoA .u .keL  f uJ X ._____________ _______
6. State ID#:__________________________________________ __________________
7 . Technical Contact: C  I'r̂ Vv ^
B. WASTE STREAM INFORMATION (See Instructions) . j  c >
1. Name of Waste: Pe^retA*v^ MvcWoccvvt>o> (lovi4^vyv!>-m:r^t( > » i |

.2 . SIC Code: ^ 5 /

, 5. Zip/Postal Code: i>  O
2 2.7- 7 T srrcce^t^

. 6. Phone: ( 2^2.1 -  047rCoArr<e^

2. Process Generating Waste: R-€l<ac«C <!>(■ -fro^v-^ f̂iyr-^ev cm‘1 — ■ It
3. Amount/Uhits: •* /- T e tis ___________________________________

rU lTTt -  PC&)

5 .Special Handling Instructlons/Supplemenfal Information: K J g » \g .
. 4. Type A iS‘ Type B □

6. Incidental Waste Types and Amounts: iv CLfytou^^ o f  f->rt9lcg^ A fcivu-s-k

C. TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION
1. Method of Shipment: □  Bulk Liquid □  Bulk Sludge ^  Bulk Solid □  Drum/Box
2 .Supplemental Shipping Information: N o r|4 -,< 'h o r.g  £nv!yovN«A.a.-l-&X CrrTnsK u-c/ iTq^

□  Other.

N>tt~7 P ulH r>n  D r .
(*a€omAv\Jh> -WI___

D. PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF WASTE (See Instructions) (Omit forlVpe  B)
1t Color------

-

Urwht.

2. Does the waste have- 
a strong incidental odor? 
63 No □  Yes: if so, 
describe:_____________

3. Physical State ©-70°F/2 l?Ct 
R  Solid □  Semi-Solid
□  Liquid □  Powder
□  Other:___________________

4. Layers------------
□  Multi-layered
□  Bi-layerpd
B  Single Phased

. S. Specilic Gravity 

Range I

_6._FreB Liquids_ 
□  Yes ^  No 
Volume; 
_________ %

7. pH: □  S 2 □  > 2 - 4 D 4 - 7  D 7  H 7 - 1 0  □  1 0 -< 1 2 .5  □  2 12.5 □  Range □  NA
8. Flash Point: gl None □  < 140°F/60”C □  140 - 199°F/60 - SS'C □  2 200*F/93'C □  Closed Cup □  Open Cup

E. CHEMICAL COMPOSITION (Omit for Type B) range (min-MAX)
TrQ/Y\4^g>>vA- (9 it  90)11 

S ° ! \  r ■

Total;

1 -  loo % 2. Does the waste contain any of the following?
- % (provide concentration if known):
- % NO OR LESS THAN OR ACTUAL
- % PCB’s 'Si. n  < 50 ppm ,ppm

ppm- % Cyanides
Sulfides n

□  < 50 ppm
- % □  < 50 ppm ppm
- % Phenols n  < 50 ppm ppm
- %
- % 5 io - 4 Avv̂ Â Jpg.-  (oo %

3r equal to 100%. (.0001% = 1 ppm or 1 mg/l)

oOCE-225-90 Side 1 of 2



« 4 / l b / 2 t ) a 2  lM :t)b JU N A b  K U iL U tK b K A b t  Bd

F. SAMPLING! SOURCE (Omit for Type B) (e.g./prum. Lagoon, Pit, Pond, Tank, Vat)_So> I *  b y e

2 A / oZ
Q. REPRESENTATIVE SAMPLE CERTIFICATION (Omit for Type B)
1. Print Sampler s Name: ir.V\Q-r~fl K -  Cvn,c^_________
3. Sampler’s Title: S r .  PrO|-ge.^

. 2. Sample Date:

4. Sampler's Employer (if other than Generator): kr/Vo-u^ Fylfi, /  — iK  ,•-------------------------------
The sampler’s signature certifies that any sample submitted Is representative of the waste described above pursuant to 40 CFR 
261.20(c) or equivalent rules. J  t) U '

5. Sampler’s Signature ______ j . \  K  - Q y> .a > ^-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------

H. GENERATOR CERTIFICATION
By signing this profile sheet, the Generator certifies:
I. This waste.is not “Hazardous Waste' as defined by USE.PA and'or slate regulation.
2. This waste does not contain regulated radioactive materiate or regulated concentrations of PCB’s (Polychlorinated Biphenyls).
3. The waste does not contain regulated concentrations of the following pesticides and herbicides: Chlordane, Endrin, Heptachlor (and It's 

epoxide). Lindane, Methoxychlor, Toxaphene, 2, 4-D, or 2, 4, 5-TP (Silvex).
4. The waste does not contain halogenated compounds such as: tetrachloroelhylene, trichloroethylene, methylene chloride, 1, 1, 1- 

trichloroethane, carbon tetrachloride, chloroform, ortho-dichlorobenzene, dichlorodifluoromethane, 1 ,1 ,2-trtchloro-1, 2, 2-trifluoroefhane, 
Irichlorofluoromethana 1, 1-dichloroehtylene, and 1, 2-dlchloroelhylene at greater than 1% (10,000 ppm) total solvent concentration. This 
listing includes any combination of the above named halogenated compounds where the total concentration or the sum of the 
concentrations of the individual compounds exceed 1% or 10,000 ppm on a weight to weight basis.

5. This sheet and the attachments contain true and accurate descriptions of the waste material. All relevant information regarding known or 
suspected hazards in the possession of the Generator has been disclosed.

6. The Generator has read and understands the Contractor’s Definition of Special Waste included in Part B.5. of the attached Instructions 
form. All types and amounts of special wastes provided in incidental amounts have been Identified In section B.6. of this form,

7. The analytical data presented herein or attached hereto were derived from testing a representative sample taken in accordance with 40 
CFR 261.20(c) or equivalent rules.

8. If any changes occur in the charac1eiLof the waste, the Generator shall notify the Contractor priojjojaroviding the waste to the Contractor.

9. Signature .10. Title ^

iriortojaroviding the was1

11. Name (Type or Print) ^  /-~jQ  C________ 12. Date

Note: Omit sections D., E., F., and Q., for Type B waste. 

Comments:

DCe-2Z6-98 Sid* 2 of 2
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Test America
I N C O R P O R A T E D

A N A L Y T I C A L  R E P O R T

M r .  R i c h  G n a t  
K P R  &  A S S O C I A T E S  
1 4 6 6 5  W .  L i s b o n  R o a d  
S u i t e  2 B

B r o o k f i e l d ,  W I  5 3 0 0 5

0 2 / 2 7 / 2 0 0 2

J o b  N o ;  0 2 . 0 1 0 3 5

P a g e  1  o f  4

T h e  f o l l o w i n g  s a m p l e s  w e r e  r e c e i v e d  b y  T e s t A m e r i c a  f o r  a n a l y s i s :

S a m p l e

N u m b e r

4 6 9 2 9 7

S a m p l e  D e s c r i p t i o n  

B I O - 4 - 1  W I P P T

D a t e

T a k e n

D a t e

R e c e i v e d

0 2 / 0 4 / 2 0 0 2  0 2 / 0 5 / 2 0 0 2

S o i l  r e s u l t s  r e p o r t e d  
o n  a  d r y  w e i g h t  b a s i s .

B r i a n  D .  D e J O n g  
O r g a n i c  O p e r a t i o n s  M a n a g e r

602 OOMMRRCK DrivF) / WATI3RTOWN, Wl 53094 /  920-261-1660 / FAX: 920-261-8120
WDNR No. 128053530



TestAmerica
I N C O R P O P A T E O

KPR- & ASSOCIATES 
J o b  N o : 0 2 .0 1 0 3 5

0 2 / 2 7 /2 0 0 2  
P age  2 o f  4

KEY TO DATA FLAGS
T h e  a t t a c h e d  s a m p l e ( s )  m a y  h a v e  a  r e s u l t  f l a g  s h o w n  
f o l l o w i n g  a r e  t h e  r e s u l t  f l a g  d e f i n i t i o n s :

o n  t h e  r e p o r t . T h e

A  =  A n a l y z e d / e j c t r a c t e d  p a s t  h o l d  t i m e  
B  =  B l a n k  i s  c o n t a m i n a t e d  
C  =  S t a n d a r d  o u t s i d e  o f  c o n t r o l  l i m i t s  
D  =  D i l u t e d  f o r  a n a l y s i s

E  =  T C D P  e x t r a c t i o n  o u t s i d e  o f  m e t h o d  r e q u i r e d  t e m p e r a t u r e  r a n g e

F  =  S a m p l e  f i l t e r e d  i n  l a b

G  =  R e c e i v e d  p a s t  h o l d  t i m e

H  =  L a t e  e l u t i n g  h y d r o c a r b o n s  p r e s e n t

I  =  I m p r o p e r l y  h a n d l e d  s a m p l e

J  =  E s t i m a t e d  c o n c e n t r a t i o n

L  =  C o m m o n  l a b  s o l v e n t  a n d  c o n t a m i n a n t

M  =  M a t r i x  i n t e r f e r e n c e

P  =  I m p r o p e r l y  p r e s e r v e d  s a m p l e

Q  =  R e s u l t  c o n f i r m e d  v i a  r e - a n a l y s i s

S  =  S e d i m e n t  p r e s e n t

T  =  D o e s  n o t  m a t c h  t y p i c a l  p a t t e r n

W  =  B O D  r e - s e t  d u e  t o  m i s s e d  d i l u t i o n

X  =  U n i d e n t i f i e d  c o m p o u n d ( s )  p r e s e n t

Z  =  I n t e r n a l  s t a n d a r d  o u t s i d e  l i m i t s

*  =  S e e  C a s e  N a r r a t i v e

KEY TO ANALYST INITIALS
T h e  a t t a c h e d  s a m p l e ( s )  m a y  h a v e  b e e n  a n a l y z e d  b y  a n o t h e r  c e r t i f i e d  l a b o r a t o r y .  
I f  a  n u m b e r  a p p e a r s  i n  t h e  A n a l y s t  I n i t i a l s  f i e l d ,  t h e  f o l l o w i n g  a r e  t h e  
a p p r o p r i a t e  c e r t i f i c a t i o n s  ( i f  t h e  l a b  c o d e  d o e s  n o t  a p p e a r  b e l o w ,  t h a t  m e a n s  
t h a t  W D N R  c e r t i f i c a t i o n  i s  n o t  r e q u i r e d  f o r  t h e  w o r k  p e r f o r m e d ) :

L a b

C o d e

O O B

0 0 9

0 6 0

0 7 0

1 3 0

1 4 7

3 0 0

4 0 0

5 1 0

7 0 0

C e r t i f i c a t i o n  N u m b e r

W D N R  -  9 9 9 7 6 6 9 0 0  
W D N R  -  2 4 1 2 9 3 6 9 0

I L N E L A C  -  1 0 0 2 2 1 ;  W D N R  -  9 9 9 4 4 7 1 3 0

l A  -  0 0 7 ;  M D H  -  0 1 9 - 9 9 9 - 3 1 9 ;  W D N R  -  9 9 9 9 1 7 2 7 0

W D N R  -  6 3 2 0 2 1 3 9 0

W D N R  -  7 2 1 0 2 6 4 6 0

F L N E L A C  -  8 7 3 5 8 ;  l A  -  1 3 1 ;  M D H  -  0 4 7 - 9 9 9 - 3 4 5 ;  W D N R  -  9 9 8 0 2 0 4 3 0  
W D N R  -  1 1 3 1 3 3 7 9 0  
W D N R  -  2 4 1 2 4 9 3 6 0  
W D N R  -  1 1 3 2 8 9 1 1 0

T e s t A m e r i c a  W a t e r t o w n  I D N R  I D  -  2 9 4 ;  M D H  I D  -  0 5 5 - 9 9 9 - 3 6 6

F o r  q u e s t i o n s  r e g a r d in g  t h i s  r e p o r t ,  p l e a s e  c o n t a c t  Dan M ilew sk y  o r  W arren  
T o p e l .

602 Commerce Drive / Watertown, wi 53094 / 920-261-1660 / Fak: 920-261-8120
WDNR No. 128053530 '



TestAmerica
I N C O n P O R A T E O

ANALYTICAL REPORT
M r .  R i c h  G n a t  
K P R  &  A S S O C I A T E S  
1 4 6 6 5  W .  L i s b o n  R o a d  
S u i t e  2 B

B r o o k f i e l d ,  W I  5 3 0 0 5

J O B  D E S C R I P T I O N :  W I I

P R O J E C T  D E S C R I P T I O N :  
S A M P L E  D E S C R I P T I O N :

? T  3 2 n d  &  C e n t e r  
S o i l  A n a l y s i s  
B I O - 4 - 1  W I P P T  
R a c ' d  o n  i c e

0 2 / 2 7 / 2 0 0 2  
J o b  N o :  0 2 ,

S a m p l e  N o : 
A c c o u n t  N o : 
P a g e  4  o f  4

0 1 0 3 5

4 6 9 2 9 7

4 3 1 0 0

D a t e / T i m e  T a k e n : 0 2 / 0 4 / 2 0 0 2 1 4 : \ 1 0 D a t e R e c e i v e d : 0 2 / 0 5 / 2 0 0 2

R e p o r t i n g D a t e P r e p / R u n

P a r a m e t e r R e s u l t s U n i t s L i m i t M e t h o d A n a l y z e d A n a l y s t B a t c h

E A S E / I ^ B U T R A I i S - 0 2 7 0  N O M A Q U E O U S M 3 0 0

1 , 4 - D i c h l o r o b e n z e n e < 4 1 m g / k g 0 . 3 3 S W  8 2 7 0 B 0 2 / 1 1 / 2 0 0 2 3 0 0 4 4 0

2 , 4 - D i n i t r o t o l u e n e < 4 1 m g / k g 0 . 3 3 8 2 7 0 B 0 2 / 1 1 / 2 0 0 2 3 0 0 4 4 0

H e x a c h l o r o b e n z e n e < 4 1 m g / k g 0 . 3 3 S W  8 2 7 0 B 0 2 / 1 1 / 2 0 0 2 3 0 0 4 4 0

H e x a c h l o r o b u t a d i e n e < 4 1 m g / k g 0 . 3 3 S M  8 2 7 0 B 0 2 / 1 1 / 2 0 0 2 3 0 0 4 4 0

H e x a c h l o r o e t h a n e < 4 1 m g / k g 0 . 3 3 S W  8 2 7 O B 0 2 / 1 1 / 2 0 0 2 3 0 0 4 4 0

N i t r o b e n z e n e < 4 1 m g / k g 0 . 3 3 S W  8 2 7 O B 0 2 / 1 1 / 2 0 0 2 3 0 0 4 4 0

S u r r :  S i c r o b e n z e n e - d S D O u g / L n / a S W  8 2 7 0 B 0 2 / 1 1 / 2 0 0 2 3 0 0 4 4 0

S u r r :  2 - F l u r o b i p h e r y l D O u g / L n / a S W  8 2 7 0 B 0 2 / 1 1 / 2 0 0 2 3 0 0 4 4 0

S u r r :  T e r p h e n y l - d l 4 D O u g / L n / a S W  8 2 7 0 B 0 2 / 1 1 / 2 0 0 2 3 0 0 4 4 0

V O C  -  K E T H A I T O L  -  8 2 6 0 B

M i s c  V O C  C o m p o u n d s

B e n z e n e < 3 1 u g / k g 2 5 S W  B 2 6 0 B 0 2 / 1 8 / 2 0 0 2 a b a 1 7 2 0

2 - B u t a n o n e  ( M E K ) < 1 2 3 u g / k g 1 0 0 S W  B 2 6 0 B 0 2 / 1 8 / 2 0 0 2 a b a 4 1 3

C a r b o n  T e t r a c h l o r i d e < 3 1 u g / k g 2 5 S H  9 2 9 0 B 0 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 0 2 a b a 1 7 2 0

C h l o r o b e n z e n e 2 0 9 u g / k g 2 5 S W  6 2 6 0 B 0 2 / 1 8 / 2 0 0 2 a b a 1 7 2 0

C h l o r o f o r m < 3 1 u g / k g 2 5 S W  6 2 6 0 B 0 2 / 1 8 / 2 0 0 2 a b a 1 7 2 0

1 , 2 - D i c h l o r o e t h a n e < 3 1 u g / k g 2 5 S W  8 2 6 > O B 0 2 / 1 8 / 2 0 0 2 a b a 1 7 2 0

1 , 1 - D i c h l o r o e t h e n e < 3 1 u g / k g 2 5 S H  3 2 6 0 B 0 2 / 1 6 / 2 0 0 2 a b a 1 7 2 0

T e t r a c h l o r o e t h e n e < 3 1 u g / k g 2 5 S M  8 2 6 0 3 0 2 / 1 8 / 2 0 0 2 a b a 1 7 2 0

T r i c h l o r o e t h e n e < 3 1 u g / k g 2 5 S W  8 2 6 0 3 0 2 / 1 8 / 2 0 0 2 a b a 1 7 2 0

V i n y l  C h l o r i d e < 3 1 u g / k g 2 5 S W  8 2 5 0 B 0 2 / 1 8 / 2 0 0 2 a b a 1 7 2 0

S u r r :  D i b r o m o f i u o r o m e t h a n e 9 9 . 8 8 2 - 1 2 2 S W  3 2 5 0 B 0 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 0 2 a b a 1 7 2 0

S u r r :  T o l u e n e - d 8 1 0 1 . 8 \ 9 1 - 1 0 9 S W  9 2 6 0 B 0 2 / 1 8 / 2 0 0 2 a b a 1 7 2 0

S u r r : B r o m o f l u o r o b e n z e n e 1 0 5 . 2 9 0 - 1 1 0 S W  9 2 6 0 B 0 2 / 1 8 / 2 0 0 2 a b a 1 7 2 0

602 Commerce Drive / Watertown, WI 53094 /  920-261-1660 /  F.\X; 920-261-8120
WDNR No. 128053530
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Test/imerica
I N C O f t P O R A T E D

ANALYTICAL REPORT
M r .  R i c h  G n a t  
KPR &  A S S O C I A T E S  
14665  W. L isb o n  Road  
S u i t e  2B
B r o o k f i e ld ,  WI 53005

J O B  D E S C R I P T I O N :  W I P P T  3 2 n d  &  C e n t e r

P R O J E C T  D E S C R I P T I O N :  S o i l  A n a l y s i s

S A M P L E  D E S C R I P T I O N ;  BIO-4 - 1  W I P P T

R e c 'd  on  i c e

0 2 / 2 7 / 2 0 0 2  
Jo b  No: 0 2 .0 1 0 3 5
Sam ple  No: 469297
A cco u n t  No: 43100
Page  3 o f  4

D ate/Tim e  T a k e n ;  0 2 / 0 4 / 2 0 0 2  . 1 4 : 1 0 D a t e  R e c e i v e d :  0 2 / 0 5 / 2 0 0 2

R e p o r t i n g D a t e P r e p / R u r i

P a r a m e t e r R e s u l t s U n i t s L i m i t M e t h o d A n a l y z e d A n a l y s t  B a t c h

C h l o r i d e ,  P a r r  b o m b 0 . 0 1 0 4 0 . 0 1 0  . E P A  3 2 5 . 3 0 2 / 1 2 / 2 0 0 2 3 0 0 4 4 5

S o l i d s ,  T o t a l 8 1 . 2 4 n / a S W  5 0 3 0 0 2 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 2 t a g 4 3 6 5

A r s e n i c , I C ? I S m g / k g 4 . 0 S W  6 0 1 0 B 0 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 0 2 3 0 0 2 0 8 5 9 7 5

B a r i u m , I C P 2 3 4 m g / k g 0 . 5 0 S P ?  6 0 1 0 3 0 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 0 2 3 0 0 2 0 8 5 1 0 4 5

C a d m i u m , I C P 1 5 m g / k g 1 . 0 S W  6 0 1 0 B 0 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 0 2 3 0 0 2 0 8 5 9 4 4

C h r o m i u m .  I C ? 2 4  S m g / k g 1 . 0 S W  6 0 1 0 B 0 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 0 2 3 0 0 2 0 8 5 9 4 5

C o p p e r ,  I C P 2 4 6 m g / k g 1 . 0 S W  6 0 1 0 B 0 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 0 2 3 0 0 2 0 8 5 9 2 8

L e a d ,  A A 2 3 4 m g / k g 4 . 0 S W  7 4 2 0 0 2 / 1 2 / 2 0 0 2 g a f 2 0 8 5 1 2 5 8

M e r c u r y ,  O / A A o . s a m g / k g 0 . 0 1 0 E P A  2 4 5 . 5 0 2 / 2 2 / 2 0 0 2 3 0 0 S O 1 1 7 6

N i c k e l ,  I C P 2 1 m g / k g 2 . 5 S W  6 0 1 0 B 0 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 0 2 3 0 0 2 0 9 5 9 2 7

S e l e n i u m ,  I C P < 1 . 2 m g / k g 1 . 0 S W  6 0 1 0 B 0 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 0 2 3 0 0 9 6 1

S i l v e r ,  I C P < 1 . 2 m g / k g _ _ 1 . 0 S W  6 0 1 0 B 0 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 0 2 - - 3 0 0 - . - - 2 0 8 5 - 9 3 5

Z i n c ,  I C P 4 9 3 m g / k g 1 . 0 S W  6 0 1 0 B 0 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 0 2 3 0 0 2 0 8 5 9 3 1

T C L P - C h r o m i u m ,  A A < 0 . 0 4 0 m g / l i 0 . 0 4 0 E W  7 1 9 0 0 2 / 2 7 / 2 0 0 2 g a f 1 3 3 7 4 8 2

T C L P - L e a d ,  A A 0 . 1 1 m g / L 0 . 1 0 S W  7 4 2 0 0 2 / 2 0 / 2 0 0 2 g a f 1 3 3 7 4 5 8

P r e p ,  T C L P  -  1 3 1 1 B 1 8 - 2 1 E M  1 3 1 1 0 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 0 2 d s h 1 3 3 7

P r e p ,  r C B  -  I I C N A Q U E O U S C o m p l e t e 0 2 / 1 4 / 2 0 0 2 3 0 0 5 6 0

G R O  -  N C N A Q U B C U S H 2 6 m g / k g 5 . 0 W D N R 0 2 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 2 p j u 2 0 7 0

P C B ' S  -  8 0 8 2  K O N A Q U E O U S M 3 0 0

P C B - 1 0 1 6 < 0 . 1 2 m g / k g 0 . 0 2 0 S W  8 0 8 2 0 2 / 1 6 / 2 0 0 2 3 0 0 5 6 0 8 2 6

P C B - 1 2 2 1 < 0 . 1 2 m g / k g 0 . 0 2 0 S W  8 0 8 2 0 2 / 1 6 / 2 0 0 2 3 0 0 5 6 0 8 2 6

P C 3 - 1 2 3 2 < 0 , 1 2 m g / k g 0 . 0 2 0 S V T  8 0 8 2 0 2 / 1 6 / 2 0 0 2 3 0 0 5 6 0 8 3 6

P C B - 1 2 4 2 < 0 . 1 2 m g / k g 0 . 0 2 0 S W  8 0 8 2 0 2 / 1 6 / 2 0 0 2 3 0 0 5 6 0 8 2 5

P C B - 1 2 4 8 < 0 . 1 2 m g / k g 0 . 0 2 0 S W  8 0 8 2 0 2 / 1 6 / 2 0 0 2 3 0 0 5 6 0 8 2 6

P C B - 1 2 5 4 < 0 . 1 2 m g / k g 0 . 0 2 0 S W  8 0 8 2 0 2 / 1 6 / 2 0 0 2 3 0 0 5 6 0 8 2 6

P C B - 1 2 6 0 < 0 . 1 2 m g / k g 0 . 0 2 0 S W  8 0 8 2 0 2 / 1 6 / 2 0 0 2 3 0 0 5 6 0 8 2 6

S u r r : T C M X D O u g / L n / a S W  8 0 8 2 0 2 / 1 6 / 2 0 0 2 3 0 0 5 6 0 8 2 6

S u m  D C B D O u g / L n / a S W  8 0 6 2 0 2 / 1 6 / 2 0 0 2 3 0 0 5 6 0 8 2 6

A C I D  C M P D S  -  8 2 7 0  N O N A Q U E O U S M 3 0 0

C r e s o l s ,  T o t a l < 4 1 m g / k g 0 . 3 3 S W  8 2 7 0 B 0 2 / 1 1 / 2 0 0 2 3 0 0 3 5 7

P e r . t a c h l o r o p h e n o l < 4 1 m g / k g 0 . 3 3 S W  8 2 7 0 B 0 2 / 1 1 / 2 0 0 2 3 0 0 3 6 7

P h e n o l . < 4 1 m g / k g 0 . 3 3 S W  8 2 7 0 B 0 2 / 1 1 / 2 0 0 2 3 0 0 3 6 7

2 , 4 , 5 - T r i c h l o r o p h e n o l < 4 1 m g / k g 0 . 3 3 S W  8 2 7 0 B 0 2 / 1 1 / 2 0 0 2 3 0 0 3 6 7

2 , 4 , 6 - T r i c h l o r o p h e n o l < 4 1 m g / k g 0 . 3 3 S W  0 2 7 O B 0 2 / 1 1 / 2 0 0 2 3 0 0 3 6 7

S u r r :  P h e n o l - d S D O u g / L n / a S W  8 2 7 0 B 0 2 / 1 1 / 2 0 0 2 3 0 0 3 6 7

S u r r :  2 - P l u o r o p h e n o l D O u g / L n / a S W  8 2 7 0 B 0 2 / 1 1 / 2 0 0 2 3 0 0 3 6 7

S u r r :  2 , 4 , 6 * T r i b r o m o p h e n o l D O u g / L n / a S W  8 2 7 0 B 0 2 / 1 1 / 2 0 0 2 3 0 0 3 6 7

602 COMMKKOI' Drivk /  VVATKRTOWN, WI 63094 /  920-261-1660 /  FAX; 920-261-8120
WDNR No. 128053530
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C_o c 'V 'oDV'^  A J.

i N C O R P O N A T e o

Wateii:own Division 
602 Commerce Drive 
Wateri own, Wl 53094

Phone: 920-261-1660 
Fax: 920-261-6120

Client Name L<p i^  ^  A55QC. Client #; H3i^

To assist us In using the proper analytical methods,
Is this work being conducted for regulatory purposes? 

Complianoe Monitoring ___

Address; \A  ^  , i - . '\e3 h c y \

City/Slata/ZIp Code; j C jO U  S  B  C i O S '___________________

Project Manager R  ■ ____________________________________________

Talephone Number 2 .& 2^‘~ '2 .^  ~7 — ~ 7  ~7 $  Fax:______________________

Project Name; t P  PT" ^  1 ^  K

P reject #;__________________________________

Sampler Name: (Print Name) I C l^  r\£X  "
Sampler Signature;

Site/Location ID; ~ X State: 
Report To: , c=x v ^  -
Invoice To: g .  <^vvo3- —

Quote#: PO#:

in y
«✓  Standard
__ Rush (surcharges may apply)

Data Maadad:
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0
Z 0

-3L

z 0w
1 S

©

1
(O

b-
J-

1 j  1 1 1 j  1 1 1 1 j f̂ c  Doilverablas
A / / / / / / / /  /  / __ None/ ' /AV' 1_Level2

12  1 f  1 /  /  /  /  /  /  /  (SifcA QC)
/■oO / Q  /  /  / /  / / / /  /  1 AunI a

Fax Raaulta: N

SAMPLE ID

h? /  ___Level 4
/  Other

^  2  /  /s  / •+* /
/ REMARKS

1 3 1 0 - 4 -  1 t UID A. s X 1 3 0 q

~ 4'1 1) d -:5 X •■A

--------------------------

Spacitl Inatructlons:

'• do  vio^r 0 ^ '^
LABORATO

iiiiliiiiiiiiMplii!
Mafet4

fa Tens
riT«tt

«HgR

.. -c

t s r " “

Rellnqiilshad By; kz  .------------------*-#— ------  ---------------
l'7cje?

Tima: TdP^ CUsIddty Y M
t̂f|e*aHppflad( birtaaiAntMic* ^  Niiliiiilliiiiiliiiii
l̂atfKid dfSNipwAnlit. S  ,

Relinquished By; Dale: Time: Received By; Date: Time:

Relinqujshad By: Date: Time: Received By: 1;̂---- Datep(<̂ Time: /1 ^

I Lp/ 0"̂



* = l P R - 1 2 - 0 2  1 0 : 0 5  P M  N O R T H  S H O R E  E N V I R O  C O N S T

"rent B/: Af>L, IIK-.; 414 355 3096; A p r.12-02 0:25AM; Psp* 3/6

APL INC. OU<.AlNI( Kt:i»OKI
• I «  M .illtM l I * .  MHMMtM. WI 9 » II  
rm«d4Hi 9194111

Dub  KcWty
Nmth Shore EnvitomnemA) 
Will WI849J Pillion nr. 
(JetmanW'wn, WI 5302J

Cofnpmmd

Sample Nwmlicr; 271 V.4 
CHeni ID; 31W02-1 
D lc»{!(■■(« Orimtks

WDNIM 341340SSD

BATCH NUMBER: 
DATE REPORTED' 
DATE RECEIVED: 
SAMPLE TEMP (C); 
PROJECT r o . 
PROJECT NAME;

2U020040 
17*Feb-0J 
1.4-)an-02 
Rec On lee 
ojwo:
WJSC. INDUS !'

Reiult Uniti LOD LOQ Dihitfon RQ Methuil Aaal;fit DiteEtt/Aoal

|}C N*p lUitli X*mb<r WJ54I 
H U M  -  M l M 

79.1S II) 147

CaBmioO- UIVUOJ
Stffllili Ilncrt^ iM :

m WIDRO i.i*7Wi I ( /itn o

Approved Syl.
Ivn

uiiilliSlZW
1 Cliuii, fUD. I Ub I

MC'L: U nM iM ivnim  Ijm i l> <K/7! fun /J6  3
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1.11/1 •  IJ O  tUBPiaiOomfuna/. itfitrt''!rn<h.SntrBir^Dttialtoii/f«aA4UVLS»i^
PAL PrramHMACtca Liaai, Ml ‘ae.l0 Pulkc Ata/tH r i l a m d if»-TAWfi -  irtii^*tjf*d 
/tQ:hinQ<iabfiic;-J'aAtnllihrrat*iiU)OaiiAlX>Q, ■ pp'aP i-a trtellU tvium ek. 'S'4 •  Shomrt in B/or* t.wifU

ftnltr JV«» rfnt/icOKt/lfiint twin vtmlfur torcctirtieiu «M»< f f  Upl. rv® f ta m lb r
cvticcnmioni I'99 k^l. a,ntarc ll§.\^cBnlflfctcfac tetter rcnctcirattdnt
DNR AcciFirc/Dcttulit/r L if’l C.idcnfi, Apr/H9S.

of A*—-  fp » e p w e U *» « » w w j WWTV.fVif fhlWSVWM^y. wv*f •' n» fWin*W»T»',l * 6 f •)!*>> !Ml • * “ * WUJHfli »ir
l-r'-wnprtAiyp* W fi'*riiew thipHtlAd ¥»4««A4i4tTppfl fuTi Al*«r
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m  siM ta:I«M f|i4lll
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i< /'' -^L T.V'^U)t r
l*ro)eci n>r

t<J 0

Project Maaittr: 
Caaptiiy; 

Aifdrcnt 
CIty/Suie/Zjp

■ V .r /y q
Phone; Faj;

flfiii(5lv»!?U7S»' atiUilgiaiaa.aga’iaaa^.' A.HCI E. Methanid llW
B. HItOJ P. Filtered PreacrratlnB /

Test Required C  NaOH C. None 
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nimtiiii
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TimeAdditional Information;

Collection 
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Waste Management of Wisconsin, Inc.
W M k M  .  V T A  W124 N9355 Boundary Road 

A Y A  \  Menomonee Falls, Wl 53051 
MAiuMnsMT (262) 253-8620 Fax: (262) 253-1322 

Toll Free: 1-888-964-4700

SERVICE AGREEMENT 
NON-HA2ARDOUS WASTE

The above-named disposal facility and corporation are referred to herein as "Faciiity” and "Contractor,” respectively.

CUSTOMER’S BILLING NAME

CUSTOMER'S BILLING ADDRESS

CITY, STATE/PROVINCE, 2IP/P0STAL CODE
U)J 53Z05

CUSTOMER CONTACT 
Tom  Mcvy

PHONE NUMBER
n tf)  77-37
BANK REFERENCE BANK CONTACT PHONE NUMBER

( )

Credit may be extended to Customer after appropriate cred'i Information, in a form acceptable to Contractor, has been presented to and reviewed by Contractor. 
Contractor may, in its eola discretion, require a coilalaral deposit (in the fonn of cash, letter of credit or surety bond) acceptable to Contractor. It la the responsi­
bility of the Customer to keep said collateral deposit current. Collateral deposits, where utilized, may be adjusted when there Is an Increase In disposal tonnage 
ancVor rates. Collateral deficiancioe must be corrected within 30 days of notice of required adjustment.

CoribBdtfor agree* ___Cl H  gullet to terms and coridUfona apê llletjlrt1
ESTIMATED AMOUNT OF WASTE FOR DISPOSAL:

— 3c?o  -fc>n^_____
(Include units e g., cubic yards, pounds, kilograms)

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:
See Section I on the attached special Waste Management Decision ( Profile No, .) for the approved

management facility. Follow all conditions for disposal stated on the Special Waste Managemsnt Decision Section II B.

All loads must be manifested. ____________________________________ ______________________

INCIDENTAL SPECIAL WASTE TYPES AND AMOUNTS:

i lR  ® III ’’H? n
CUSTOMER  ^

I?cUjUaA)
Mifhonx9d SiQntituf9 1 /

CONTRAL JR

Waste Management of Wisconsin, Inc.
Reprssenlativa

LhLC-'60^  o'r̂ /cY
TWe { /  Date TW« (J

-c?2^
Dats

DCS 0089E OR 6/00



TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF DISPOSAL SERVICE AGREEMENT

The Agreement. The entire agreement of the parties for the disposal of waste (the 'Agreement' 
and any applicable Generator’s Waste Profile Sheet(s).

shall consist of this Service Agreement

Waste Accepted at FaciliW. Customer warrants that the waste delivered to Contractor hereunder will not contain a regulated quantity of 
any hazardous, radioactive, or toxic waste or substance as defined by applicable Federal, state, local or provindal laws or regulations.

Special Waste. Customer acknowledges reading the attached Contractor’s Definition of Spedal Waste (dated 02/92), and warrants that 
the waste delivered to Contractor hereunder will not contain any Special Waste unless and except: (1) as specifically described on Generator's Waste 
Profile Sheet(s) attached hereto or which Contractor later agrees to accept in writing; or (2) incidental amounts of Special Waste, as listed by Customer 
in the "Incidental Special Waste Types and Amounts' section of this form. The parties may incorporate additional Spedal Waste as part of this 
Agreement if prior to delivery of such waste to Contrador, Customer has provided a Generator’s Waste Profile Sheet for such waste and Contractor has 
approved disposal of such waste in writing. Customer agrees to comply with precautions, limitations, and conditions contained in Contractor’s written 
notice of approval of Special Waste.

Rights of Refusal/Reiectlon. Contractor has the right to refuse or reject after acceptance any load of wastes delivered to the Fadlity if the 
Contractor believes the Customer has breached (or is breaching) its warranties or agreements hereunder. If Customer delivers wastes in breach of any 
warranty or agreements herein. Contractor may jn its sgje discretion either remove and dispose of that waste and charge Customer for the costs or 
require Customer to promptly remove the waste.

Limited License to Enter. During the tenn of this Agreement, Customer shall have a license to enter the Fadlity for the limited purpose 
of, and only to the extent necessary for, off-loading waste at the location and in the manner directed by Contractor. Except in an emergency, or at the 
express diredion of Contrador, Customer’s personnel shall not leave the immediate vicinity of their vehicle. After off- loading the waste, Customer’s 
personnel shall promptly leave the Facility. Under no circumstances shall Customer or its personnel engage in any scavenging of waste at the Fadlity. 
Contractor may refuse to accept waste from, and shall deny an entrance license to, any of Customer’s personnel whom Contrador believes is under the 
influence of alcohol or other chemical substances.

Charges and Payment. Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the parties hereto. Customer agrees to pay Contractor's posted disposal 
rates which may change from time to time. Customer shall be liable for all faxes, fees, or other charges imposed upon the disposal of Customer’s waste 
by Federal, state, local or provincial laws and regulations. Payment shall be made by Customer within ten (10) days after the date of the invoice from 
Contractor. In the event that any payment is not made when due, Contrador may terminate the Agreement. Customer agrees to pay a late fee for all 
past due payments not to exceed the maximum rale allowed by applicable law.

-Term.__ This Agreement shall continue in effect until terminated, by either party, v/ith or without cause, upon forty-eight (48) hours notice.
Customer’s representations and warranties regarding the waste delivered and the mutual indemnities set forth herein shall survive termination of this 
Agreement.

Driver’s Knowledge and Authority. Customer warrants that its drivers who deliver waste to the Fadlity have been advised by Customer 
of Contractor’s prohibition of deliveries of hazardous, radioactive, or toxic waste to the Facility, of Contractor’s restrictions on deliveries of Special Waste 
to the Fadlity, of the definitions of 'hazardous waste' and' Special Waste’ herein provided, and of the terms of this license to enter the Fadlity.

Indemnification, (a) Contractor agrees to indemnify, save harmless, and defend the Customer from and against any and all liabilities, 
claims, penalties, forfeitures, suits, and the costs and expenses incident thereto (induding costs of defense, settlement, and reasonable attorney's fees), 
which it may hereafter incur, become responsible for, or pay out as result of death or bodily injuries to any person, destruction or damage to any 
property, contamination of or adverse effects on the environment, or any violation of governmental laws, regulation, or orders caused solely by the 
negligent act, negligent omission or willful misconduct of Contractor’s employees, or its subcontractors in the performance of the Agreement.

(b) Customer agrees to indemnify, save harmless, and defend Contractor from and against any and all liabilities, daims, penalties, forfeitures, suits, 
and the costs and expenses incident thereto (induding costs of defense, settlement, and reasonable attorneys' fees), which it may hereafter incur, 
become responsible for, or pay out as a result of death of bodily injuries to any person, destruction or damage to any property, contamination of or 
adverse effects on the environment or any violation of governmental laws, regulations, or orders caused, in whole or in part by the Customer’s breach 
on any warranty, term or provision of the Agreement, or any negligent act, negligent omission or willful misconduct of the Customer, its employees, or 
subcontractors in the performance of the Agreement.

Attorney’s Fees. In the event of a breach of the Agreement, the breaching party shall pay all reasonable attorneys' fees, collection fees and 
costs of the other parly incident to any action brought to enforce the Agreement.

Assignment. Neither party may assign, transfer or otherwise vest in any other company, entity or person, any of its rights or obligations under 
the Agreement without the prior written consent of the other party, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld; provided, however, that 
Contractor may, without any such prior written consent, assign its rights and/or obligations under the Agreement to a subsidiary or affiliate corporation.

Miscellaneous. The Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and 
permitted assigns. The Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State in which the Fadlity is located.



ATTACHMENT 3 
Waste Disposal Manifests
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Wash Water Disposal Manifest



May 3. 2002

OSI Environmental Inc.
Attn; Gary
12630 Custer Avenue 
Butler W1 53007

Re; Waste Disposal

Dear Gary;

Enclosed is a Non-IIazardous Waste Manifest for Jonas Builders Re-staled Pension Plan. 
Please complete the information on line #7 for transporter H2 and the disposal facility 

.section., After^mpleting these sections please return the top copy of the manifest to us at 
North Shore Environmental in the endosed stamped self addressed envelope__________

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. If you have any questions please 
contact me at (262) 255-4468.

Sincerely,

Fred Ringle 
Operations Manager
North Shore Environmental Construction Inc. 

Enc.

2 0  - d

m i7  1116493 ru lton  D tiv«  • Oeniuintown, Jfl 53022 * P: 262-255-4468  * Ft 262-255-6993 

E-Mail • NORTHBHORE0N5ECINC.COM • Heto S ite  • WWW.NSECINC.COM
£ 6 6 9  S S 2  Z ,^Z .

~  ~  A r  ̂  - i k i  n  i_i »->

d  S t > : t p i  7  a .
J -S M O a  O d I A N 3  3 i)O H S  HJ.d O N  W<

http://WWW.NSECINC.COM


NON-HAZARDOUS 
WASTE MANIFEST

1. Generator's US ERA ID No. Manifest Doc. No

3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address
J o n a s  B u i l d e r s  R e - s t a t e d  P e n s i o n  P l a n  
3 9 3 9  W  M c K i n l e y

4. Generator's Phone ( ) 3 4 2 - ^ o T a U *C e e / 5 3 2 0 8

5. Transporter 1 Company Name

NSEC In c .
us  ERA ID Number

2. Page 1 
of

A. Transporter's Phone

2 6 2 - 2 5 5 - 4 4 6 8

7. Transporter 2 Company Name

(DSJ^ <5VC/T7t<—
US EPA ID Number B. Transporter's Phone

9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address
O S I  E n v i r o n m e n t a l  
1 2 6 3 0  C u s t e r  A v e .  
B u t l e r ,  W I  5 3 0 0 7

10. US EPA ID Number C Fgcilit\/'s Phon©

F'. i n Q?y3  fe 4 1 4 - 7 9 0 - 9 3 0 0

11. Waste Shipping Name and Description 12. Cent 
No.

ainers

Type

13.
Total

Quantity

14. 
Unit 

WtA/ol 1
a.

Transform er O il/W a te r . 4 . DM 2 2  0 GLS
b.

c.

d.

D. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above

//cu) US
E. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information

16. GENERATOiTS C E R T !rlC A T IO N ; i certify ihe materials described above on this manifest are not subject to federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste. t h B

Printed/Typed Name

Mr. Tom Maye Owner's  R e p re se n ta tive
S)s»01ure/

C_./Y\j
Month Day Year K f l

1 4| 23 1 02 H
17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgem ent of Receipt of Materials

A ' F
Printed/Typed Name -S T T n a tn re .^ ^^ -------

i
Month Day Year

^  K? \̂  MNSEC INC. K e ith  H itz k e
t8 . Transporter 2 Acknowledgem ent of Receipf of Materials

Printed/Typed Name Signalufa^-------- Month Day Year H 9

1̂  M|3
19. Discrepancy Indication Space

20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of waste materials covered by this manifest except as noted in item 19

PfipledATyped Name _____ - Signature Month Day Year \

ORIGINAL -  RETURN TO GENERATOR



3 -S -l
Environmental, Inc ,

B 
I ■ 
L. 
L

MllwauKsa. Wl 63207 
a00-732-Sfl67 
EPA * WID034362282 
WONR «f 121C3 
EPA » MNT280011586

T
O'

Field

Ship Via: AS:x
TRK#;o

*  *  *  NOT AN INVOICE ♦  ♦  ♦
Doc#: M-4 1390

£̂ a
I A)
I —UX -̂------------

service uaia: _ 
Customer ID # 
P.O. #:

iL̂  <U)-h 1,

P.O. Dale

Terms; COO / Charge Amount Received $ Check #. Credit Due:

INVENTORY • OC9CRIPTION PICK UP AMOUNT UNIT
MEASURE U/C08T TOTAL

CJ New Cuatomer ^ SeVvIoe Slgneĉ

OI2UO0001Z
Used Oil CoHaclion [ PPM Peneralo'Knowledge q/il 1 . '

' /  ^ ™ ‘*r

OH Spec Oil / (Rebuttal on Fila) 0 -r
8U0PK LIP Minimum Oil Colieclion

SUO PMP OUT Tank Pumpoul. OH Fuel Oil *8 Oil

SUO EMfla Service Hate S ♦ _  hr. * S85 00

04000 Failed on sue Test

OIL ANALYTICAL: Project 15 yea no

TOX hSOO USED OH (C’» t3rroi PCB BTEX (circis une)

IS Drurn Dispoaal

SampiG ColidCt 10#

IS Oily Water: Tank_____Drums_______

15 Anli-Freeze; Tank___ Drums_____ Freeza Point_____

15 Filler Recycling: P/U_______ C  _______ _ U _______

D/O C U

IS AbaortsenI Recycling: Pads OH Dry _

Other

GRAND TOTAL:
NOT AN INVOICE ik *  *

s l litta  »bov». ina
iltMd above and ay** « 
D e.p.A, paeulatlen under

Dale _—

Rale Charge

£ 6 6 9  S S S  3 9 2



PRO Impacted Soil Disposal Manifests



r ) D n - J 4 f > f \  D j f  i A c  
....... ...... SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST DISPOSAL TICKET 787476

BILL TO:______

TRANSPORTER; 

GENERATOR: _

T;'!d!jc!!?-:c'j '̂t;;:UlCJri Plrir: ! r'tw!

r ^ o r l i i  .'.■'iiwf. Lriv ';;-fjriih f,rtld l

GENERATORS SIGNATURE:.

WASTE DESCRIPTION;____

PROFILE M _______________

Date
< v « / i : I U i I n >  u<t I ̂ ^ '< 1

LL;4ci930 l

ACCEPTED BY:
( I- :.x

vm A Waste Management Company

\

Y  / ‘o 'O , O ''^  TRUCK NO." "  •'

WHtTE & YELLOW - GENERATOR COPY / PINK - DISPOSAL SITE COPY / GOLD - TRANSPORTER COPY

r

A

w~  " SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST DISPOSAL TICKET

-TONSA'ARDS

DCE-009-8«S

787477

BILL TO:.

. T R A N S P O R T E R : .

 ̂» .^1. L '• (. .V. f .1. ^
« v  I - . * t > » » • w >  • V . «  * t » \ »« » V  '

NtjrTh i)>'icr« tiiv jm in te til'aJ

V\yi'-Y ru i/v ijt f i5 ( ! i i « l 'r i j ’v  P' I iS^
GENERATOR:.

GENERATORS SIGNATURE;.

WASTE DESCRIPTION:____

PROFILE # _________ __

4 ,  vJ l . ’ . - . l
v<4 11 '. * • i i U  »V. 1 L * ^ V \J V «

. /____ /_
Date

.. A j ,x' H ,<93,05^ACCEPTED BY: 

DRIVER^^SIGNATURE:

A Waste Management Company

^  y;3?y(49 2 ;.0
Date

TRUCK NO..

r

.TONSA'ARDS

WHITE & YELLOW • GENERATOR COPY / PINK • DISPOSAL SITE COPY / GOLD - TRANSPORTER COPY DCE-009-8/95



n o r u  aoTv p jj 'ia-.p SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST DISPOSAL TICKET

BILL T O ;, # « : « / t »  I . t . 4 • X . .» » • l » 4 t » k -> J •

TRANSPORTER;
N of'Th  Alitor*-: L n v ii'o rim cn ta l

/

GENERATOR;’.
Vi/i«.v ,'irwiii f rit'ii'yli'jf-;'-; Pi/in /<t i f i i s t

GENERATORS SIGNATURE;. 

WASTE DESCRIPTION;____
. _______.. . . . I C..-.I
I U i f i n  iVJ 1 U ' 4  . . . / t / n

Date

PROFILE # .
Bi04{JU3DI

il 1 /
ACCEPTECLBY; J> 1 L 

• 'n.r -%
DFt'lVERS’1§IGNATURE; _

y j .
/ I ? /  ■}/ /  y

Date
/ ?/ /

WM A Waste Management Company

TRUCK NO.
Date

WHITE & YELLOW - GENERATOR COPY / PINK - DISPOSAL SITE COPY /  GOLD • TRANSPORTER COPY

a,'1
.TONSA'ARDS

DCE-ooea/ss

' i f  • SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST DISPOSAL TICKET 78747S

BILL TO:
lA / . , . / / . . . . . - i .  i 'v .. 1 . O L . . . A  V.

TRANSPORTER;.
N fjiM ii iihur'-s  tn v ifo r in ie s tra !

"GENERATOR:.
'* [ fV t : if) Pl.- i f i A  i

GENERATORS SIGNATURE:.

WASTE DESCRIPTION;____

PROFILE # _____________ _

Date

ACCEPTED BY;
■ \  il i. 5

i 1
i , \
' />

DRIVERSjSIGNATURE;
/7/^  '̂J,L /  / '  - r-

Dale

WM A Waste Management Company

U Cl 3  1^2— '/ / • - ' ; TRUCTRUCK NO. AO
Date

.TONSA'ARDS

WHITE & YELLOW - GENERATOR COPY / PINK - DISPOSAL SITE COPY I GOLD - TRANSPORTER COPY DCE.009.e/95



0PrH.4Hli-RXD&P s p e c ia l  WASTE MANIFEST DISPOSAL TICKET 787480

BILL TO:______

TRANSPORTER;. 

GENERATOR:__

VV'-\' ! • i ; l : . • I ;  Tr:','jt

Noi'Ui Liiiurt: l.iivH oriiTiculcil

W  1 i ? I  I I 'L  iEl I 1 ‘ P1 '■

A Waste Management Company

GENERATORS SIGNATURE;. 

WASTE DESCRIPTION;____
i i vii t ij I iu  ( i.A ! sIa / • •

Date

B i0 4 4 j« 4 !b l

\  "6 .
PROFILE #

ACCEPTED BY:

DRIVERS SIGNATURE: RUCK NO.

WHITE S YELLOW - GENERATOR COPY / PINK - DISPOSAL SITE COPY i GOLD - TRANSPORTER COPY

.TONS/YARDS

DCE-oosa/ss

SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST DISPOSAL TICKET

BILL TO: ...........
V-,,4- ,.^jn....  L',....Ji.wj r i 'i lL 'l

I'viLi'rn
TRANSPORTER;

L i/io fc  L iiV iru firtiK n l oi

VUiv/ .*1
GENERATOR:

GENERATORS SIGNATURE;. / /

WASTE DESCRIPTION;

Date
..................... r w l  i .  . . .  1

L./i i U U  l U  l U  1

PROFILE # A
tU048BBbi

ACCEPTED BY:
■

. . •' y /£f_-Date

DRIVERS SIGNATURE;

WM A Waste Management Company

TRUCK NO. {(>) .TONS/YARDS
Date

WHITE & YELLOW - GENERATOR COPY / PINK - DISPOSAL SITE COPY / GOLD - TRANSPORTER COPY DCE-OOe.a/95



D TI->AP SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST DISPOSAL TICKET 787482

BILL T O ;______

TRANSPORTER:. 
1

GENERATOR;__

U /K , * ! } '  f MdswIricS Pcr’/JIL'!: Plc!.*'. d Tf'J.’Vl

N y rr i 'i c>hur« tu v iro u n ie n lu l

vVkv Pension Pjcin Ir 'n 1.:!'

GENERATORS SIGNATURE:.

WASTE DESCRIPTION;____

PROFILE # _______________

.......................... I , .  .1 c , . i t
*.yV>t M U llM O V i I U u

Date

IX
accepted BY: X . ' \ Q  .n ') ^

^  > /  /  ' / ^ y
Lm.

DRIVERS)€IGNATURE: i ^ ' 1̂

vm A Waste Management Company

C;/
(

TRUCK NO. i-> )
Date

WHITE & YELLOW - GENERATOR COPY / PINK - DISPOSAL SITE COPY / GOLD - TRANSPORTER COPY

■ ■ /  / '

ORCHARD RIDCE ^SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST DISPOSAL TICKET

,TONS/YARDS

DCEO09.a«S

787483

BILL TO; .

T R A N S P O R T E R : .

• t .U i.O  \ lXv*Sr-Mr*4. .V.
» 1 i . A i t  t J . t  K l  t I J  « V , .* t V  t \ : ' >  ’ » I X * »  I - 4  » I

N o rT Pi S h o re  L tiv iru n n to n ra l 
___________ X_________________

GENERATOR;.
Vt/N’<'orK'i" / P'insh'irs Pensim Plnti '5. I rovi

GENERATORS SIGNATURE:. 

WASTE DESCRIPTION:____

• Date

l-iJ.04Sa.3Sl

he' MCf A Waste Management Company

\  !

-i C > '

-

PROFILE # _

ACCEPTED BY:

DRIVERS SIGNATURE: _ TRUCK NO.

r

I TX
.TONSA'ARDS

WHITE & YELLOW • GENERATOR COPY / PINK • DISPOSAL SITE COPY / GOLD - TRANSPORTER COPY DCE-009-8/95



n o ^ M ^ D i S  D T IV ^ P SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST DISPOSAL TICKET 787484

BILL TO :______

TRANSPORTER:. 

GENERATOR:__

N u f fh  Csfitifv ‘ :,hv irunm «n la i

'A,; ) '  ftr'iOJri r r t('li i î-'y’jVjOP PiuP \ \  I r'(.I'.'!

GENERATORS SIGNATURE:. 

• WASTE DESCRIPTION:____
................ I - i C . ,i l

J _____  /_
Date

wmm
PROFILE # . I

j\\ u
— > yLO-qy'd3,:;i
■Z7---T-

AGCEPTED BY:'*»
'.N.

^ . ■y.yf..! / /  ■'>}

DRIVERS SIGNATURE: ' ' ' ■

-'fc y -  i i  r —
•- \ V ̂/___ /_____

Date

WM A Waste Management Company

0-^

TRUCK NO. 2 ■■■ )  ^
Date

WHITE & YELLOW - GENERATOR COPY /  PINK - DISPOSAL SITE COPY /  GOLD - TRANSPORTER COPY

.TONS/YARDS

DCE.009-8/95

D D /'M 4 D n  OTr!.< /̂P SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST DISPOSAL TICKET
• ■>» f  . . .

787485

BILL TO :.

TRANSPORTER:.

m U fr - . - . i . - i f , IV ., I, i.'!-..-. T , . . ...1
f V v / l >• I .t. I 1Y I IrfvA M  I w  > V.> • t J IV l« > S..A I < >

N o r th  Chor e tr iv ironrM sm ta l

GENERATOR:
WlTCnn-Of; / . ' i h ; P r i l Y l O h  pl-TD 1 .r:(Vt

A Waste Management Company

GENERATORS SIGNATURE:. 

WASTE DESCRIPTION:____

Date

PROFILE #

ACCEPTED BY:

DRIVERS SIGNATURE: "TRUCK NO.
Date

/ rVO .TONSA'ARDS

WHITE & YELLOW - GENERATOR COPY / PINK - DISPOSAL SITE COPY / GOLD - TRANSPORTER COPY DCE-009-8/95



n o ru iA o i'i DTi v̂ ^p SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST DISPOSAL TICKET

BILL T O ;______

TRANSPORTER:. 

GENERATOR;__

< r  I I 'w l t * t MA« I •.**, • » t

l'v!;.'rf!i L>iior‘ ; LiiV .!’onn'.i;n!'u!

{t J j rif ll ' ;i* -t p!;;;!i /C [ v i |v‘ t'

GENERATORS SIGNATURE;. 

WASTE DESCRIPTION;____
■'or;ruriiinci I ;; ; '

Date

PROFILE #

BY; ̂

DR|VERS:ISIGNATURE: _ k !

vm

TRUCK NO..Jjiz'l

A Waste Management Company

/  /  VV'-̂

vb
.TONSA'ARDS

WHITE a YELLOW - GENERATOR COPY / PINK • DISPOSAL SITE COPY / GOLD - TRANSPORTER COPY DCE-009-S/95

Op.CHAkO RIDGE SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST DISPOSAL TICKET 787487

BILL TO; .

T R A N S P O R T E R : .
N or’ i'ti o h u re  tu v lfo ii iD itn lo i

GENERATOR:
“ W K f 'i ' . t W I t t  i P i r i i .  A  1 fM *;'!

GENERATORS SIGNATURE:
, I

WASTE DESCRIPTION;____

PROFILE » ________

.,-L- ,Y »} C . s , f. 
I » U J • l u  : 'su  C 'U  J

Dale

-r" B !.04yy jD ]

ACCEPTED BY:■ v A\!̂ /̂ A. r■rxn v

U*

S3RIVERS SIGNATURE:

r"
: _ ! f  ■ H A <' ? , <-L> x / -- ■ /  /  s  TRUCK NO..

’ A Waste Management Company

r

(•a )
Date

/
WHITE a YELLOW - GENERATOR COPY / PINK • DISPOSAL SITE COPY / GOLD - TRANSPORTER COPY

TONSA'ARDS

DCE-009-3/95



SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST DISPOSAL TICKET 787488

A Waste Management Company

GENERATORS SIGNATURE:

WASTE DESCRIPTION:

PROFILE #

ACCEPTED BY:

DPIVERS SIG’NATURE: TRUCK NO.

WHITE i  YELLOW - GENERATOR COPY / PINK - DISPOSAL SITE COPY / GOLD - TRANSPORTER COPY

OPX'H.ARD RID6rE SPECIAL WASTE  MANIFEST DISPOSAL TICKET 787489

I BILL T O :.
U/z.-w j,,...... Pi«f; f;*!;*;

tnvirotiiiuiniai
vm A Waste Management Company

T R A N S P O R T E R :

V y  |s ,v ;n !i« |fI P-
GENERATOR:

GENERATORS SIGNATURE:

WASTE DESCRIPTION:

PROFILE #

ACCEPTED BY:V

DRIVERS SIGNATURE: TRUCK NO. TONSA'ARDS

WHITE s YELLOW • GENERATOR COPY / PINK - DISPOSAL SITE COPY / GOLD - TRANSPORTER COPY DCE.OOe-a/95



SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST DISPOSAL TICKET

BILL TO;

ORCHAF̂ D PJD6E

I « I H  I / .  i i  • I t 4 I 4lhi> I I 4 • 1 V 4 l I • * V J v * I \m A Waste Management Company

TRANSPORTER:.
No;-IT,' O'itijf'K tn-.'ir-y;in!*intfi<

GENERATOR:.

i.

Wj-vc'-VMin J.fKlu'vR’ :'?'1 Pen.'jfOtiPictn ,'k ! .ftw t 
--------- -̂--------------------------------------------------------- r _

GENERATORS SIGNATURE:. 

WASTE DESCRIPTION:____

./___ /_
Date

B iO 'jb 'y ^ b i

I
r

PROFILE #

DRIVERS SIGNATURE: TRUCK NO.

WHITE & YELLOW - GENERATOR COPY /  PINK - DISPOSAL SITE COPY /  GOLD - TRANSPORTER COPY

Ay

.TONSA'ARDS

DCE-009-a«S

OP.CHA.P.D RID6E SPECIAL WASTE  MANIFEST DISPOSAL TICKET 787491

BILL TO :.

T R A N S P O R T E R : .

VVi'K'CSf;*.;1. I';s '{ ! i - . " • ;'."U;;- S-'i';*; Ir vi'Jt

Nurri-1 L 't,or*i Lnv.ra.’ iiiiK o iu l

T GENERATOR;
V i / i O . ' O ' i I  p t O ; P ' o , ! ' .  C'.

GENERATORS SIGNATURE;. 

WASTE DESCRIPTION:____

./____/_
Date

«  ■■ ■■ A Waste Management Company

I
I

I

PROFILE #

DRIVERS SIGNATURE: TRUCK NO.
/ ,  .V.

WHITE & YELLOW - GENERATOR COPY I PINK - DISPOSAL SITE COPY / GOLD - TRANSPORTER COPY

J

r—

AT\
.TONSA'ARDS

DCE-009-8/95



n o ru A o n  0T(V~r- SPECtAL WASTE MANIFEST DISPOSAL TICKET 787492

I
I

BILL TO :______

TRANSPORTER;. 

GENERATOR:__

Nor-rh .Shore tfivirorinienicii

Wt«(; i.vH!1'! XrKi'ifi'lrsri-' Frn'Jion Flnr. .< f r’M'n

GENERATORS SIGNATURE:. 

WASTE DESCRIPTION;;____
............ j . , , 1

• - . ' .J i H  u i I l i n v j  I L .V J

Date

ym A Waste Management Company^

PROFILE #

ACCEPTED BY:

DRIVERS SIGNATURE; TRUCK NO.

WHITE & YELLOW - GENERATOR COPY /  PINK - DISPOSAL SITE COPY / GOLD - TRANSPORTER COPY

iT((jN^A,^RDS

DCE-OOWWS

I
OP.CH.4RD '^pECIAlifwASTE  MANIFEST DISPOSAL TICKET 787493

BILL TO ;.

TRANSPORTER:.

......................... i ' . - . i . O t.„ . T‘....... ..
» « I s j ! • t t \  n  • i 1 V—•..» » ^  I »'V t i l  » \J l I \.A • I l»  -* •

Korfh oiirrii irnvifufinientu!

A Waste Management Company

1GENERATOR:.
'V yirror'.'if; J.hfl|tYtTIttY Pkin A ( f'lr.f-

GENERATORS SIGNATURE:,, 

WASTE, DESCRIPTION:____
i' cirnuiu J Cla

Date -

aiOAbH'dbl
PROFILE #

ACCEPTED BY:

DRIVERS SIGNATURE:

V_.

.TONSA'ARDS

i
I
I

WHITE & YELLOWr^ GENERATOR COPY / PINK • DISPOSAL SITE COPY I GOLD - TRANSPORTER COPY

f .  > ;■ ____________
DCE-009-fi/95



noruA o^s SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST DISPOSAL TICKET

A Waste Management CompanyBILL TO;

N u r  IT) b h w 'e  t 'n v iM jn n ic n ia l
TRANSPORTER:

l-Vii'-.'ifxri PI;in f f'lis 'lVi/ivriinv!-'! J'/Klii'-'' ‘
GENERATOR:

GENERATORS SIGNATURE;

WASTE DESCRIPTION;

PROFILE #

ACCEPTED BY;

DRIVERS SIGNATURE: 21  TRUCK NO. ( TONS/YARDS

WHITE & YELLOW - GENERATOR COPY / PINK - DISPOSAL SITE COPY / GOLD - TRANSPORTER COPY
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Verification Wipe Sampling Data

I
I
I



I
I
I

I
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I

APL INC. ORGANIC REPORT
8222 W. Calnmet Rd, Milwaukee. Wl 53223 
Phone: [414] 355-5800 Fax: (4141355-3099

Rich Gnat
Krikau,Pyles,Rysiewicz and Assoc, 
14665 W. Lisbon Rd 
Brookfield, WI 53005

WDNR# 241340550

BATCH NUMBER; 
DATE REPORTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
SAMPLE TEMP (C): 
PROJECT ID: 
PROJECT NAME:

20020255 
22-Apr-02 
18-Apr-02 
Rec On Ice

Jonas 32nd ST.

Compound Result Units LOD LOQ Dilution RQ Method Analyst Date Ext/Anal

Sample Number: 28165 QC Prep Batch Number: 1000416 Collection: 4/18/2002 Time: 07:40
Client ID: Trans-1 Sample Description:

PCB1016 < 0.11 ug 0.11 0.35 1 8082 jc /  4/19/2002

PCB1221 < 0.11 Ug 0.11 0.35 1 8082 jc /  4/19/2002

PCB1232 < 0.11 Ug o.n 0.35 1 8082 jc /  4/19/2002

PCB1242 < 0.11 Ug 0.11 0.35 1 8082 jc /  4/19/2002

PCB1248 < 0.11 Ug 0.11 0.35 1 8082 jc /  4/19/2002

PCB1254 < 0.11 “g 0.11 0.35 1 8082 jc /  4/19/2002

PCB1260 < 0.11 ug 0.11 0.35 1 8082 jc /  4/19/2002

Sample Number: 28166 QC Prep Batch Number: 1000416 Collection: 4/18/2002 Time: 07:55
Client ED: Trans-2 Sample Description:

PCB1016 < 0.11 ug 0.11 0.35 1 8082 jc /  4/19/2002

PCB1221 < 0.11 ug 0.11 0.35 1 8082 jc / 4/19/2002

PCB1232 < 0.11 ug 0.11 0.35 1 8082 jc / 4/19/2002

PCB1242 < 0.11 ug 0,11 0.35 1 8082 jc /  4/19/2002

PCB1248 < 0.11 ug 0.11 0.35 1 8082 jc / 4/19/2002

PCB1254 < 0.11 ug 0.11 0,35 1 8082 jc /  4/19/2002

PCB1260 < 0.11 ug 0.11 0.35 1 8082 jc /  4/19/2002

Sample Number: 28167 QC Prep Batch Number: 1000416 Collection: 4/18/2002 Time: 08:10
Client ID; Trans-3 Sample Description:

PCB1016 < 0.11 ug 0.11 0.35 1 8082 jc /  4/19/2002

PCB1221 < 0.11 ug 0.11 0.35 1 8082 jc /  4/19/2002

PCB1232 < 0.11 ug 0,11 0.35 1 8082 jc /  4'19/2002

PCB1242 < 0.11 ug 0.11 0.35 1 8082 jc /  4'19/2002

PCB1248 < 0.11 ug 0.11 0.35 1 8082 jc /  4/19/2002

PCB1254 < 0.11 ug 0.11 0.35 1 8082 jc /  4/19/2002

PCB1260 < 0.11 ug 0.11 0.35 1 8082 jc / 4/19/2002

Sample Number: 28168 QC Prep Batch Number; 1000416 Collection: 4/18/2002 Time: 09:40
Client ID: Trans-4 Sample Description:

PCB1016 < 0.11 ug 0.11 0.35 1 8082 jc /  4/19/2002

PCB1221 < 0.11 ug 0.11 0.35 1 8082 jc /  4/19/2002

PCB1232 < 0.11 ug 0.11 0.35 1 8082 jc /  4/19/2002

PCB1242 < 0.11 ug 0.11 0.35 1 8082 ir / A/19/2C02

FCB1248 < 0.11 ug 0.11 0,35 1 8082 jc / 4/19/2002

PCB1254 < 0.11 ug 0.11 0.35 1 8082 jc / 4/19/2002

PCB1260 < 0.11 ug 0.11 0.35 1 8082 jc /  4/19/2002

APL warrants the test results to be of a precision normal for the sample type and methdology employed for each sample submitted. APL disclaims any other warrants, expressed or imphed. 
including warranty o f fitness for a particular purpose and warranty of merchantability. APL accepts no legal responsibilit>’ for the purpose for which the client uses test results. Any analytical work 
performed must be governed by this terms and conditions set forth herein.
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I
I

I

8222 W. Calumet Rd, Milwaukee, Wl 53223

ORGANIC REPORT
Phone: (414] 355-5800 Fax: (4141355-3099

Rich Gnat
Krikau,Pyles,Rysiewicz and Assoc. 
14665 W. Lisbon Rd 
Brookfield, WI 53005

WDNR# 241340550

BATCH NUMBER: 
DATE REPORTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
SAMPLE TEMP (C): 
PROJECT ID: 
PROJECT NAME:

20020255 
22-Apr-02 
18-Apr-02 
Rec On Ice

Jonas 32nd ST.

Compound Result Units LOD LOQ Dilution RQ Method Analyst Date Ext/Anal

Sample Number: 28169 QC Prep Batch Number: 1000416 Collection: 4/18/2002 Time: 10:30
Client ID: trans-5 Sample Description:

PCB1016 < 0.11 ug 0.11 0.35 1 8082 jc / 4/19/2002

PCB1221 < 0.11 “g 0.11 0.35 1 8082 jc / 4/19/2002

PCB1232 < 0.11 “g 0.11 0.35 1 8082 jc / 4/19/2002

PCB1242 < 0.11 Ug 0.11 0.35 1 8082 jc / 4/19/2002

PCB1248 < 0.11 Ug 0.11 0.35 1 8082 jc / 4/19/2002

PCB1254 < 0.11 «g 0.11 0.35 1 8082 jc / 4/19/2002

PCB1260 < 0.11 “g 0.11 0.35 1 8082 jc / 4/19/2002

Approved By;- / //
James Chang, Ph.D., Lab Direct]

MDL: Method Detection Limit determined by 40CFR Part 136 Appendix B

Date: a  ,2^0

LOQ = 10 (S) X Dilution Factor, where "S" is the Standard Deviation from theMDLStudy "e" = Estimate value, over calibration range . 
LOD = 3.143 (SJ X Dilution Factor, where "S" is the Standard Deviation from theMDLStudy 
PAL: Preventive Action Limit, NR 140.10 Public health related groundwater standards, "ns" = not specified 
RQ : Run Qualifier: "J" = Results between LOD and LOQ. "RR" = Re-extract Rerun sample, "B" = Showed in Blank sample 

"O " = Significant peaks outside o f the GRO or DRO retention time wiindows 
Rounding Rules: Three significant figures were used for concentrations above 99 ug/L, two significant figures for 

concentrations between 1-99 ug/L, and one significant figure for lower concentrations.
DNR Analytical Detection Limit Guidance, April 1995.

I

APL warrants the test results to be of a precision normal for the sample type and methdology employed for each sample submitted. APL disclaims any other warrants, expressed or implied, 
including warranty o f fitness for a particular purpose and warranty of merchantability. APL accepts no legal responsibility for the purpose for which the client uses test results. Any analytical work 
performed must be governed by this terms and conditions set forth herein.
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Test Pit Soil Sampling Data
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8222 W. Calumet Rd, Milwaukee, Wl 53223 
Phone: 1414] 355-5800 FaX: (4141 355-3099

Project Manager: Rich GnatProject Name:
Company: Krikau,Pyles,Rysiewicz and Assoc

Address: 14665 W, Lisbon Rd

Project ED: City/State/Zip Brookfield, WI 53005
Phone: Fax:
(262)-781-0475

Samples received "On Ice" Temperature: ____C Sample intact/not leaking

Test Required Matrix

A. HCl
B. HN03
C. NaOH
D. H2S04

E. Methanol
F. Filtered
G. None
H. Others

200204034
Preservation / 
Filtration Code

DRO (Rush) Soil

Collection o
Additional Information: Time

tsJ

CSl

Collection
7 P 1 -(  £ ^ z- Date

TP  1-2. fr.g
Tri-s"
T P 2-1  25-.7

Sample ID 1
n.
1—

T P 4 -/  26-3
T p4'2  2f-g Lab ID

26. S 7
p(^v----R i c ^  (^■r\cJ'

u

o

V\
\ I

fNj
Cl.

A

(
r\l
Q_
f-

cJ
I

rfN
Q,

■A"

V
1

A
Cl.
f -

03

Q

i
1?

rs)
I

rs/ v'

C>Q

V)
I

'T
Cl-
f:—

>
- O

coc#

Sr
8

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17

c<bpy

lielinquished By: Receivcdf By: Special instructions:
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8222 W. Calumet Rd, Milwaukee, Wl 53223
Phone: (414) 355-5800 FaX:(414] 355-3099

Rich Gnat
Krikau,Pyles,Rysiewicz and Assoc. 
14665 W. Lisbon Rd 
Brookfield, WI 53005

ORGANIC REPORT
WDNIW 241340550

BATCH NUMBER: 20020254
DATE REPORTED: 22-Apr-02
DATE RECEIVED: 18-Apr-02
SAMPLE TEMP (C): Rec On Ice
PROJECT ID:
PROJECT NAME: JONAS 32nd ST

Compound Result Units LOD LOQ Dilution RQ Method Analyst Date Ext/Anal

Sample Number: 28155 QC Prep Batch Number: 1000418 Collection: 4/18/2002 Time; 11:20
Client ID: TPl-1 % Solid = 8 0  % Sample Description:

Diesel Range Organics 11100 mg/kg 303 964 250 WI DRO qh 4/18/2002 /  4/19/2002

Sample Number: 28156 QC Prep Batch Number: 1000418 Collection: 4/18/2002 Time: 11:25
Client ID: TP 1-2 % Solid = 82.5 % Sample Description:

Diesel Range Organics 3490 mg/kg 94 299 80 WI DRO qh 4/18/2002 /  4/19/2002

Sample Number: 28157 QC Prep Batch Number: 1000418 Collection: 4/18/2002 Time: 11:30
Client ED: TP 1-5 % SoUd = 82.3 % Sample Description:

Diesel Range Organics 1820 mg/kg 47 150 40 WI DRO qh 4/18/2002 /  4/19/2002

Sample Number: 28158 QC Prep Batch Number: 1000418 Collection: 4/18/2002 Time: 11:55
Client ID: TP2-2 % Solid = 82.8 % Sample Description:

Diesel Range Organics 1.9 mg/kg 1.2 3.7 1 J WI DRO qh 4/18/2002 /  4/19/2002

Sample Number: 28159 QC Prep Batch Number: 1000418 Collection: 4/18/2002 Time: 12:00
Client ID: TP2-5 %  Solid = 83.5 % Sample Description;

Diesel Range Organics 123 mg/kg 2.3 7.4 2 WI DRO qh 4/18/2002 /  4/19/2002

Sample Number: 28160 QC Prep Batch Number: 1000418 Collection: 4/18/2002 Time: 12:50
Client ID: TP3-2 % Solid =82.8 % Sample Description;

Diesel Range Organics 97 mg/kg 1.2 3.7 1 WI DRO qh 4/18/2002 /  4/19/2002

Sample Number: 28161 QC Prep Batch Number; 1000418 Collection: 4/18/2002 Time: 12:55
Client ID: TP3-5 % Solid =82.1 % Sample Description:

Diesel Range Organics 783 mg/kg 24 75 20 WI DRO qh 4/18/2002 /  4/19/2002

Sample Number: 28162 QC Prep Batch Number: 1000419 Collection: 4/18/2002 Time: 13:05
Client ID: TP4-1 %  SoUd = 82.9 % Sample Description;

Diesel Range Organics 6930 mg/kg 234 745 200 WI DRO qh 4/19/2002 /  4/19/2002

Sample Number: 28163 QC Prep Batch Number: 1000419 Collection: 4/18/2002 Time; 13:10
Client ID: TP4-2 %  SoUd = 85.3 % Sample Description:

APL warrants the test results to be of a precision normal for the sample tvpe and methdology employed for each sample submitted. APL disclaims any other warrants, expressed or implied, 
including warranty of fitness for a particular purpose and warranty of merchantability. APL accepts no legal responsibility for the purpose for which the client uses test results. Any analytical work 
performed must be governed by tlus terms and conditions set forth herein.



I
I
I

I

Calumet Milwaukee, 53223

ORGANIC REPORT
Phone: (414] 355-5800 FaX:[414] 355-3099

Rich Gnat
Krikau,Pyles,Rysiewicz and Assoc. 
14665 W. Lisbon Rd 
Brookfield, WI 53005

WDNR# 241340550

BATCH NUMBER: 
DATE REPORTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
SAMPLE TEMP (C): 
PROJECT ID: 
PROJECT NAME:

20020254 
22-Apr-02 
18-Apr-02 
Rec On Ice

JONAS 32nd ST

Compound Result Units LOD LOQ Dilution RQ Method Analyst Date Ext/Anal

Diesel Range Organics 1400 mg/kg 45 145 40 Wl DRO qh

Sample Number: 28164 
Client ID: TP4-5 
Diesel Range Organics

QC Prep Batch Number: 1000419

% Solid = 85.5 %
2680 mg/kg 91 289

Collection: 4/18/2002 
Sample Description:

4/19/2002 /  4/19/2002

Time: 13:15

80 WI DRO qh 4/19/2002 /  4/19/2002

Approved By:
JameyCnang, Ph.D., ta b  Director

MDL: Method Detection Limit determined by 40CFR Part 136 Appendix B '  \ j
LOQ = 10 (S) X Dilution Factor, where "S" is the Standard Deviation from the MDL Study "e " = Estimate value, over calibration range.
LOD -3 .143  (S) X Dilution Factor, where "S" is the Standard Deviation from the MDL Study
PAL: Preventive Action Limit, NR 140.10 Public health related groundwater standards, "ns" = not specified
RQ : Run Qualifier; "J" = Results between LOD and LOQ. "RR" = Re-extract Rerun sample, "B" = Showed in Blank sample

Rounding Rules: Three significant figures were used for concentrations above 99 ug/L, two significant figures for 
concentrations between 1-99 ug/L, and one significant figure for lower concentrations.
DNR Analytical Detection Limit Guidance, April 1995.

I
APL warrants the test results to be of a precision normal for the sample type and methdology employed for each sample submitted. APL disclaims any other warrants, expressed or implied, 
including warranty of 6tness for a particular purpose and w arranty of merchantability. APL accepts no legal responsibility for the purpose for which the client uses test results. Any analytical work 
performed must be governed by this terms and conditions set forth herein.



Excavation Verification Soil Sampling Data
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S en t By: APL, IN C .; 414 355 3099; A p r-2 6 -0 2  8:29AM; Page 3 /6
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y^rnnjt^ NuiSlbCf! 2S^32 1 
C h c iil ID . B H S-2

D k je l R angr Organ lea

Sample Number: 28322 
Client ID: B£S'3 
Dint) Range Organka

100
•/, SnlH = 55 515 5S

m (/kt 3-4

'w'jis^vi'itso -+‘-J; zvu.i.

isfl/nfic D ŝerjpuem:

n

OC Prep Batch Number 1000453 
% Soud =« «3.s(a %

<1.1 mj/lig J.l

W1DRO

Collection: 5/73/3003 
.Sample tVrcriptJon;

3.5 W1 DRO (111

Approved Bj/;
I jiTMt Chang, Ph.D , Lab Di

MDL Kiethod D elation U m n determined by 40CFR F an  J36 Appendix B

I envtOOl

Time 13:05

I 4/1SO501

Date: (L'i Llb

LOQ = )0 (S) X Dilution Factor, where '‘H" Is the Standard Deviation from thehdDL Study "a" = fttTimofe value, over calibration range .
LOD -  S.H S (S) X Dilution Factor, whet* "5" u  the Standard Deviation from  the .Up/, Study
PAL: Preventive Action Umit, FF  140. JO Public health related groundwater jiandardx. >tnsM = rtot specified
RQ . Run Qualifier: '7'’ = RssuLs bsv^^eenLOD andLCJQ, "HR" -  R* extract Rerun sample, "n " — Showed:r r.'.-inr r.-.-Ttp---

^ o u r d ' R u i n s '  Three sicftinr.am  i l e u m  uteri' u9f./ f."ir fr.'tf:.-rnn .-rA.i-.u oq
— «.• 4 /  < = • * ------------- d  -  -------------------------------

r/jfiQw> herwe^n !-QQ m^/t nnA nria s io m fim n t rtoar^
• - - • « ?  —  - -  • —  -  - -  - ' O ' - / -  " ' “ ■ ■ ■ / ' 0 ~ '  ~  J  ' - W  —

PNR Anolyfical Detection Limit Guidance, April J 993

APL ̂ "OTTvii? ‘Le trft rĉ iih5 be of spAccoun normal for the moidIc lyyc 4nd methiioicgy enipic7y«d for e«ch wnc>le subttiffiHl APL ̂ kiIauti any
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DATE RECEIVED: 24-Apr-02
S AMPLE TEMP (C): R?r On Ic?
TXI>rv.T I ? r ,' r  TT%. C f

T nr? l  O ^ T a a «  *  A  —  4 m  8

. u « t-o >  X '(

LL/! ^ W ^ -i

r% i— I  w\ a.

Ciient ID; BES-5
01< V «<tl D<ar«t»«> »» lfw>

<jL* iYep £j»lch Number; 1000432

Sa MH •  0^ 7  V .

1 A « A a ^

rrop î alcrt iNomocf: 
V. Solid c  96 1 ^

4 ^  M « X «

I0004S2

I f\

Approved

rrtllftrtmn 4/74/?.(’ki7 
3«mok DoscmHion;

T im * - 57-7A

CoOectiofi: 4/24/2002 
Sample Description;

i i / f  T)orv

I

MDL. MethodDsuction Limit determined by 40Ch'R Part 136 Appendix3  
LOQ “ 10 (S) X Dilution Factor, when "S" 15 the Standard Deviation from the MDL Study "4“ ~ EjUmale value, over caiitratlon range . 
U?D = S. 143 (S) s  Dilution Factor, where r,S tf u  the Standard Deviation from /he MDL Study 
P/iL: Preventive Action Limit. NR J40. JG Public health related groundwater tlandards. ,'ns>' cz not $p4Cified 
RQ : Run Qualifier; *17*, -  Results between l.(~)0 and LOQ, mRRm ~ Re-exiract Rerun sampte S “  ̂Shs^v^J m Tii-r.-y Trim'-/.-'

Poundln<r Rules Three Significant Pguns were used for conce*\ViiP.OP.S abC're 9*3 two ̂ ignificnn! tigutf.s fat 

DNR Analytical Osieciinn Limit Guidance. April 1995.

Tinv  p

 ̂ Date: ^  ^ /O

APL w u iv ia  (hfl tu l mailbL to be r>f ft precision Mfrntl (tjt Ihd U io r^  type and mathialogy empInyMi ftir aaeh <umpift vuWvuttad APL dj»e]Aueft u \y a&.tt v-brnriti. •<
:f)chullAI o f Siweo Cx i  porticuis p\»poie acid warranry o f mcrehAMAbfltty .A?L .-vo *-«* rdooivtibiiity tbf ̂  uiiferM fi* >vV«cS Ar rsf.iits *j*o
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Project Manager:
Company:

Address:
City/State/Zip [Brookfield, WI 53005

Rich GnatProject Name:ironnai
Project ID:

8222 W. Calumet Bd, Milwaukee. WI 53223 
.Phone; [4141355-5800 Fax: (4141 355-3099

Phone:
(262)-781-0475

A. HCI E. Methanol
B. HN03 F. Filtered
C. NaOH G. None
D. H2S04 H. Others

200204034Samples received "On Ice" Temperature: C Sample intact/not leaking
Preservation / 
Filtration CodeTest Required Matrix

Collection
Time

COC#Additional Information:

Collection
Date

Sample ID

Lab ID

nquished By: Received 5v Special Instructions:
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I tJA l IIH NlJMHKR; 20020286

Rich Gn-o.t
KrikaB,Pv!«s,Ry5iewicz asd  .Assoc. 
; s . u , '  ! s .i

I y

L /A lt i  K itU lilV tU J: ZO-Apr-Ui

SAMPLE TEMP (O: Rec On Icc

n — \ i n  c  T .'iC ,X
•-«« W X k a t V A W  f  A . /  U \ J \ J  .J PROJECT ID: 

PP.OJECT Ni\ME:

i.rnmpmmH w o r n  t i T Units LOD LOQ Dilution RQ  Method A^ialys? Ddtc £'£t/Aii3!

r» . . .  . t e -V T , t  _ r̂ _ -n_ _ _ . — — . — — — —
Chent ID. BES-o

QC Ptcp Rnich Numbw. 
y* SoHd- ?9.6 % Sample Doaoriptioc:

Tr.—c 07:30

1 DirjwJ Rang* O rganloi <1.1 ug/ba 1.1 3 4 \ W! DRO
1

1 Sample Number: 28354
Client ID: BfiS-7

QC Prep Bilcti Number 
% Solid -  82.2 Ml

10004X2 CoUecliotr 4/23/2002 
Sample Dcficription:

T iiiro; i 1 ;20

1 Die«^ R a n ^ 71 mj/kg 12 3-8 1 uq r>RO /  '."'CC”

j Sample Number: 28355
Client ID: SWS 2

QC Prep Bfitdi Number; 
% S o tW -8 3 .4  %

10004S2 ColUxrtton 4^75/2002 
Sarr^lc Ocscription:

Time 13 10

1 Diesel R anp; O rganics 1350 m̂ /TiX 47 148 40 WI DRO ok / VltViOOl

Approved
OtAOg. Ph.D , Lah I>ircctor

Date: D

}^(DL iJethod Detection Limit determined by 40CFK Part J 36 Appendix B
LOQ ^ 10 (SJ xDtbtlion Factor, where "S’’ u  the Standard Deviation from theMDL Stvdy n$m s  E^umate value, over calibration range
LOD -  3 ! 43 (S) x Dilution Factor, where "S'' li the Standard Deviation from theMDL Study
PAL: Preventive Action Umjt, NR J 40.10 Public healJh related groundwater standards, "wj’ -  not spec f e d
F.O . Run -Dualsfiv-. ~j ~ ~ Hisulii Oar-̂ -ê n !X)n I u o  "Hr" ~ Jî '̂ vCtroCi P.̂ irnn. 'B" n Shor.-^d ir. Blank zarr.pla

4*atL®_». i r i r a f  a t j if i l fiC tjm  ^ . r 9  US9ii i o f  COftCSfltrO SUSnS £»•?-'/_ JV « Sl^rttJiCiSn.i J i v u r t i x  t tsr

! pc and Or.i j
DNR Analytical Detection Limit Guidance. Aoril } 99S.

- 'jraiissira tin tag! r̂ Wcta to ba of a pf»c*Jktf\ r.otmil Ibr ttiti i*#T7ie rypo md mctiuiotocy cmpkiycd fx «ach aAropU subrnktad APL datcUmn wty crttic wvrv.ts. axwefiaad Of racked.
ci 3nw4 fcf a twatjculaf oyroooa and warranrv cf martNAntaWrtv Apt. *v* 'a?'J rtrrxnfJh .̂' th* wwa'v** fin nrf*inh 'hn tnct wt.Kn 4f«* n/Arv i

twtnrmnrl rrtiit tv> oovnmnd frv ttua Hliu\ a u i onfUhtuirM tnrOt hij hi
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I
•222 Uf. CilMai li,Mthnikte.Mn IJ721 
PbBM:U14)aSf<fiMa RULMMI IQt-IOII

Project Name: Project Manager:
Company; jKiikau.Pylcs.Rysiewicz and Assoc

Address; ! 14665 W. Lisbon Rd
Project ED; City/State/Zip iBrookfield, WI 53005

Phone: Fax:
(262)-781-0475 tb^ /7ei~af7s

received "On Ice’! Tmpemiiim  C Saihplc u»tact/npt ieeldns^

Test Required Matrix

A. HCI E. Methanol 200204034
B. HN03 F. Filtered Preservation/
C. NaOH G. None Filtration Code
D. H2S04 EL Others

PRO (Rush) eflCW Soil W T "

Additional Informatioo:
Collection

Time

Collection
Date

Sample ID

Lab ID
tSN

A1

coc«

"A

1; 7

Is
X r

. I'N'?

1 2 3 .1 6 7 * 9 10 II 12 13 14 13 16 17

Date/Time Special Instructions:
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Rich Gnal
Krikau,PylesvRysiewicz and Aasoc 
14665 W. Lisbon Rd 
Brookfield, W1 53005

OIU.AMC RTPOKT
WDNXUi 241340S59

BATCH NUMBER: 20020293
DATE REPORTED: 01-May-02
DATE RECEIVED 29-Apr-02 
SAMPLE TEMP (C): Rec On Ice
PROJECT ID;
PROJECT N AME: Jonas-3 2nd St.

Compound Result Units LOD LOQ Dilution RQ Method Analyst Date Krt/Anal

Sample Number: 28390 
Client ID: sws-2-2 
Diesel R ange O rganics

QC Prep BaLti Kumber: 1000515

%  S o lU -  gfi.t

n s  m t/kf 3.4 II

Collection: VJ 9/2 00 2 
Ssnipk Deecnptieo;

Time; OS:55

W IDRO tnsnan /  v x tv m

Approved By: Date:: ^ JC

StiDL: MeihCfd Dtucrion Limit by 40CtH Hart i 36 Appendix A
LOQ -  10 ( )̂ X Dilution yactor, where HS m it the Standard Deviation from thtMDLSfutfy *<’ = Estimate vaik*. over calibrahon range,
LOD = 3.143 fSj X Dilution Factor, where ltS mi3 the Standard Deviation from tkeMDL Etedy
PAL: Preventive Acfiort Ltmtt, hJR 140,10 Public health related groundwater riandards. *V)j' -  not specified
RQ : Run QuaO/ier; V ” ̂ RervlSs between LOD and LOQ. "RRM Re extraei Rerun sample, 'B' “ Showed [n Blank sample

Rounding Rules: Three significant figures were usedfor concentrations above 99 ug/L, two i'.gnfficanr figure tfer 
concenrratioHS between 1-99 ug/L. and one significant figure for lower concmrrationt.
DNR Analyiical Detection Limit Outdance. April 1995

APL whranca rentlmta be o fi prsaaftan iwrsui lU  tbe unpU Wkl metfldolc^/ or^loyed Cor uch lampls lu tetid . APL deciums iSC$ jCia-wtOVTta» exprewedorinpiied,
S(n«« ^wpo*« UVdwwitntyofBwnbnntalrikfy. AJL /V2 ptnponall̂ T̂y tK pujpctf !Sr ±£ Jiou u>a sosiidmjk niAiyikai wc<X

yg fjinipd ctkbi »« governed by Olid term# «rd eonddura vr tinJo fa


